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Dear Mr. Yue and Mr. Perdue:

Enclosed is the Compliance Monitoring Program, Semiannual Groundwater Monitoring Report,
First Half 2010 for the Interim Measure No. 3 at the Pacific Gas and Electric Company
(PG&E) Topock Compressor Station. This monitoring report presents the results of the
first half 2010 Compliance Monitoring Program (CMP) groundwater monitoring event
and has been prepared in conformance with the California Regional Water Quality Board
(Water Board) Order No. R7-2006-0060, MRP No. R7-2006-0060 Revision 1, the
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)’s July 15, 2005 letter approving the
Compliance Monitoring Plan, and subsequent letters modifying the reporting
requirements.

The current contingency plan specifies the concentrations and values for hexavalent
chromium (Cr[VI]), chromium, total dissolved solids (TDS), and pH to be used to
determine if contingency plan actions were necessary based on sample results. The water
quality objectives (WQO) concentrations used to trigger the contingency plan are as
follows: Cr(VI) greater than 32.6 micrograms per liter (ug/L), chromium greater than 28.0
ug/L, TDS greater than 10,800 milligrams per liter, and pH outside of the range of 6.2 to
9.2.

During the first half 2010 monitoring event, a sample from the well OW-2S (30.6 ng/L)
exceeded the chromium WQO. A review of the water quality parameters indicative of
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treated groundwater injection (Cr(VI), TDS, sulfate, molybdenum, nitrate/nitrite, and
fluoride) confirm that injected water has not yet reached OW-2S and that the
concentration of chromium is not related to injected water (which consistently has
significantly lower chromium concentrations than those measured at well OW-2S), but
instead is related to the natural variability within the shallower portions of the aquifer.

In a letter data January 5, 2007, DTSC stated that it was not necessary to follow
contingency plan requirements for Cr(VI) and chromium with respect to OW-2S and OW-
55. The Water Board concurred with this decision in a letter dated March 2, 2007. As
such, the contingency plan was not triggered due to the chromium concentration detected
in OW-2S during the first half 2010.

No other samples exceeded the water quality objectives for Cr(VI), chromium, pH, or TDS
during first half 2010 sampling event. The next CMP event is scheduled to occur in
October 2010.

Please contact me at (805) 546-5243 if you have any questions on the CMP.

Sincerely,

%//&c/)wu, ) Lecka

Yvonne Meeks
Topock Remediation Project Manager

Cc: Cliff Raley, Water Board
Christopher Guerre, DTSC
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CMP Compliance Monitoring Program
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DTSC California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances
Control

M Interim Measure

IM No. 3 Interim Measure No. 3
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1.0 Introduction

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) is implementing an Interim Measure (IM) to
address chromium concentrations in groundwater at the Topock Compressor Station near
Needles, California. The IM consists of groundwater extraction in the Colorado River
floodplain and management of extracted groundwater. The groundwater extraction,
treatment, and injection systems are collectively referred to as Interim Measure No. 3

(IM No. 3). Currently, the IM No. 3 facilities include a groundwater extraction system,
conveyance piping, a groundwater treatment plant, and an injection well field for the
discharge of the treated groundwater. Figure 1 shows the location of the IM No. 3
extraction, conveyance, treatment, and injection facilities. (All figures are provided at the
end of this report.)

The Groundwater Compliance Monitoring Plan for Interim Measures No. 3 Injection Area, Topock
Compressor Station, Needles, California (CH2M HILL, 2005a) was submitted to the California
Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region (Water Board) and the
California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control
(DTSC) on June 17, 2005 (herein referred to as the Compliance Monitoring Plan). The
Compliance Monitoring Plan and its addendum provide the objectives, proposed
monitoring program, data evaluation methods, and reporting requirements for the
Compliance Monitoring Program (CMP). In a letter dated June 9, 2006, DTSC modified the
reporting requirements of the Compliance Monitoring Plan (DTSC, 2006).

On October 13, 2004, the Water Board adopted Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR)
Order No. R7-2004-0103. This WDR authorized PG&E to inject treated groundwater into
wells located in the East Mesa area of the Topock site. This WDR was superseded on
September 20, 2006 by WDR No. R7-2006-0060, which has similar terms. Work described in
this report was performed in accordance with the WDR No. R7-2006-0060.

The WDR specifies effluent limitations, prohibitions, specifications, and provisions for
subsurface injection. Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP) No. R7-2004-0103 specified
the requirements for the CMP to monitor the aquifer in the injection well area to ensure that
the injection of treated groundwater is not causing an adverse effect on the aquifer water
quality. As with the WDR, MRP No. R7-2004-0103 was superseded on September 20, 2006 by
MRP No. R7-2006-0060 with similar requirements.

The injection system consists of two injection wells (IWs): IW-2 and IW-3. Operation of the
treatment system was conditionally approved on July 15, 2005 (DTSC, 2005), and injection
into IW-2 began on July 31, 2005. Table 1 is a summary of the history of injection for IM No.
3. (All tables are provided at the end of this report.)

Figure 2 shows the locations of the injection wells and the groundwater monitoring wells
(observation wells [OWs] and compliance wells [CWs]) in the CMP. Table 2 is a summary of
information on well construction and sampling methods for all wells in the CMP.

On January 22, 2007 (DTSC, 2007), DTSC approved a reduction of constituents analyzed
during quarterly sampling of the CMP observation wells (details are provided in

ES070110163516BA0\101820001 11



1.0 INTRODUCTION

CH2M HILL, 2006). The Water Board concurred in a letter dated January 23, 2007
(Water Board, 2007a).

On October 16, 2007, the Water Board approved collecting pH measurements in the field
rather than through laboratory analysis due to the change to 15-minute holding time for
laboratory measurements specified by United States Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) Method 150.1 (Water Board, 2007b). DTSC provided concurrence for the field pH
change in an e-mail dated January 22, 2008 (DTSC, 2008a). This change became effective
with the first quarter 2008 sampling event.

On November 13, 2007, the Water Board approved a modification to hexavalent chromium
(Cr[VI]) analytical methods, which extended the holding time from 24 hours to 28 days
(Water Board, 2007c). DTSC provided concurrence for the 28-day holding time for Cr(VI)
analyses in an e-mail dated January 22, 2008 (DTSC, 2008a). The first quarter 2008 sampling
event was the first event to incorporate the new 28-day holding time for analyzing Cr(VI).

PG&E proposed modifications to the CMP, including the sampling and reporting frequency
and the field pH trigger range for the CMP contingency plan, to the Water Board and the
DTSC on July 3, 2008. On August 28, 2008, the Water Board approved these modifications as
Revision 1 to the MRP (Water Board, 2008). On December 12, 2008, the modification of the
CMP contingency plan pH range to a field pH range of 6.2 to 9.2 was also approved by the
DTSC (DTSC, 2008b). The remaining MRP modifications were approved by DTSC on
September 3, 2009 (DTSC, 2009).

With the approval of the MRP modifications, quarterly sampling is no longer required.

As of April 2010, samples are collected from OWs and CWs (Figure 2) according to the
following schedule:

e Three OWs (OW-1S, OW-2S, and OW5S) located near the IM No. 3 injection well field
are sampled semiannually (during the second and fourth quarters) for a limited suite of
constituents.

¢ Six OWs (OW-1M, OW-1D, OW-2M, OW-2D, OW-5M, and OW-5D) are:
- Sampled annually for a limited suite of constituents during the fourth quarter.

- Sampled for a full suite of constituents one cluster at a time on a triennial (once every
3 years) schedule. Within a 3-year period, all OW middle and deep wells will be
sampled for a full suite of constituents. The triennial sampling will occur during the
annual event (fourth quarter).

e Eight CWs are sampled semiannually for a limited suite of constituents and annually
(during the fourth quarter) for a full suite of constituents.

For semiannual events, laboratory analyses include total dissolved solids (TDS), turbidity,
specific conductance, and a reduced suite of metals. For annual events for select OWs,
laboratory analyses include TDS, turbidity, specific conductance, and a reduced suite of
metals. Annual and triennial sampling events for CWs and select OWs include dissolved
chromium, Cr(VI), metals, specific conductance, TDS, turbidity, and major inorganic cations
and anions. Groundwater elevation data and field water quality data—including specific
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

conductance, temperature, pH, oxidation-reduction potential, dissolved oxygen, turbidity
and salinity —are also measured during each monitoring event (CH2M HILL, 2005a).

This report presents the results of the first half 2010 CMP groundwater monitoring event.

ES070110163516BA0\101820001 13



2.0 First Half 2010 Activities

This section provides a summary of the monitoring and sampling activities completed
during the first half 2010. The first half 2010 event was a semiannual event conducted on
April 7-8, 2010 and consisted of:

e Three observation and eight compliance monitoring wells were sampled for water
quality analyses.

e Groundwater elevations and field water quality data were collected prior to sampling.

e Two duplicate samples were collected at wells CW-3M and OW-1S to assess field
sampling and analytical quality control.

Continuous groundwater elevation data were collected using pressure transducers/data
loggers at five of the 17 CMP wells and were downloaded monthly during the reporting
period.

The sampling methods, procedures, field documentation of the CMP sampling, water level
measurements, and field water quality monitoring were performed in accordance with the
Sampling, Analysis, and Field Procedures Manual, Revision 1, PG&E Topock Compressor Station,
Needles, California (CH2M HILL, 2005b) and addendums.

CMP groundwater samples were analyzed by Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. in Tustin,
California and EMAX Laboratories, Inc. in Torrance, California, both California-certified
analytical laboratories. Analytical methods, sample volumes and containers, sample
preservation, and quality control sample requirements were in accordance with the
Sampling, Analysis, and Field Procedures Manual, Revision 1, PG&E Topock Compressor Station,
Needles, California (CH2M HILL, 2005b) and addendums. Data validation and management
were conducted in accordance with the Quality Assurance Project Plan [QAPP] Addendum to
the PG&E Program Quality Assurance Project Plan for the Topock Groundwater Monitoring and
Investigation Projects (CH2M HILL, 2008).

ES070110163516BA0\101820001
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3.0 First Half 2010 Results

This section is a summary of the results of the CMP groundwater sampling conducted
during the first half 2010. Figure 2 presents the locations of the CMP groundwater wells.

The data presented include results for Cr(VI), chromium, specific conductance, metals, TDS,
turbidity, and major inorganic cations and anions. Laboratory data quality review, water
level measurements, and water quality field parameter data are also presented in this
section. The laboratory reports and field data sheets for the First Half 2010 monitoring event
are presented in Appendices A and B, respectively.

3.1 Analytical Results

Three observation wells and eight compliance wells were sampled during the first half 2010
sampling event. Analytical results for Cr(VI), chromium, other metals, and general
chemistry parameters are presented in Tables 3 and 4 and are discussed below. Interim
action levels/water quality objectives (WQOs) were updated on August 8, 2006, when
PG&E submitted a revised contingency plan flowchart for groundwater quality changes
associated with the injection system. The contingency plan specifies the concentrations and
values for Cr(VI), chromium, TDS, and pH to be used to determine if contingency plan
actions were necessary based on sample results.

3.1.1 Hexavalent Chromium and Chromium

Table 3 presents the Cr(VI) and chromium analytical results for groundwater in the shallow,
middle, and deep wells from the first half 2010 CMP sampling event. For shallow wells, the
maximum detected Cr(VI) concentration was 30.3 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well
OW-2S on April 8, 2010. For the middle wells, the maximum detected Cr(VI) concentration
was 14.2 ng/L in well CW-4M on April 7, 2010. For the deep wells, the maximum detected
Cr(VI) concentration was 1.68 ng/L in well CW-4D on April 7, 2010.

During the first half 2010 sampling event, none of the samples exceeded the WQO of
32.6 ug/L for Cr(VI).

For shallow wells, the maximum detected chromium concentration was 30.6 pg/L in well
OW-2S on April 8, 2010. For the middle wells, the maximum detected chromium
concentration was 14.0 ng/L in well CW-4M on April 7, 2010. For the deep wells, the
maximum detected chromium concentration was 1.97 ug/L in well CW-1D on April 8, 2010.

During the first half 2010 sampling event, a sample from one well exceeded the WQO of

28 nug/L for chromium. The April 8, 2010 sample from well OW-2S had a chromium
concentration of 30.6 pg/L. For this exceedance, the results are not considered to be the result
of injection of treated groundwater since the average effluent concentration of chromium
from the IM No. 3 treatment plant is normally non-detect with a reporting limit of 0.2 pg/L
(CH2M HILL, 2010a). Chromium and Cr(VI) concentrations at OW-2S have been consistently
above the WQOs since November 2005. This exceedance of chromium is thus considered
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3.0 FIRST HALF 2010 RESULTS

reflective of the natural variance in background water quality. The contingency plan was not
triggered due to the chromium concentration detected in OW-2S during the first half 2010.

3.1.2 Other Metals and General Chemistry

Table 4 presents the other metals and general chemistry results for the CMP groundwater
wells sampled during the first half 2010. Metals and ions detected in the first half 2010
sampling event included chloride, fluoride, nitrate/nitrite as nitrogen, and sulfate. In
general, concentrations of metals and ions detected during the first half 2010 sampling event
are similar to those detected in previous sampling events.

During the first half 2010, the sampling results from all wells were within the WQOs for
TDS (10,800 milligrams per liter [mg/L]) and pH (6.2 to 9.2). Sampling results for TDS
varied from 936 mg/L in well OW-2S to 5,350 mg/L in well CW-3M. Field pH varied from
7.48 in well OW-1S to 8.07 in well CW-3D.

3.2 Analytical Data Quality Review

The laboratory analytical data generated from the first half 2010 CMP monitoring event
were independently reviewed by project chemists to assess data quality and identify
deviations from analytical requirements. The quality assurance and quality control
requirements are outlined in the PG&E Program Quality Assurance Project Plan (CH2M HILL,
2008) Addendum to the PG&E Program QAPP for the Topock Groundwater Monitoring and
Investigation Projects.

3.2.1 Matrix Interference

For the first half 2010 sampling event, matrix interference was encountered in five
groundwater samples that affected the sensitivity for Cr(VI) when using Method E218.6.
The Cr(VI) sample results from CW-1D, CW-1M, CW-3M, CW-3M field duplicate, and
CW-4M reflect an adjusted reporting limit of 1 ng/L as a result of the serial dilution that
was required to overcome the matrix interference and provide an acceptable matrix spike
recovery. No qualifier flags were applied.

3.2.2 Matrix Spike Samples

For the first half 2010 sampling event, matrix spike acceptance criteria were met.

3.2.3 Quantitation and Sensitivity

For the first half 2010 sampling event, with the exception of the matrix interference issues
discussed in Section 3.2.1, all method and analyte combinations met the project reporting
limit objectives.

3.2.4 Holding Time Data Qualification

For the first half 2010 sampling event, all method holding time requirements were met.

3.2.5 Field Duplicates

For the first half 2010 sampling event, all field duplicate acceptance criteria were met.
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3.0 FIRST HALF 2010 RESULTS

3.2.6 Method Blanks

For the first half 2010 sampling event, method blank acceptance criteria were met.

3.2.7 Equipment Blanks

For the first half 2010 sampling event, equipment blank acceptance criteria were met.

3.2.8 Laboratory Duplicates

For the first half 2010 sampling event, laboratory duplicate acceptance criteria for the
methods were met.

3.2.9 Calibration

For the first half 2010 sampling event, initial and continuing calibrations were performed as
required by the methods. All calibration criteria were met.

3.2.10 Conclusion

For the first half 2010 sampling event, the completeness objectives were met for all method
and analyte combinations. The analyses and data quality met the QAPP and laboratory
method quality control criteria except as noted above. Overall, the analytical data are
considered acceptable for the purpose of the CMP.

3.3 Influence of Treated Water

3.3.1 Post-injection Versus Pre-injection

Injection of treated water began on July 31, 2005. Under WDR No. R7-2006-0060 for the

IM No. 3 groundwater treatment system, PG&E is required to submit WDR monitoring
reports on the operation of the system. These reports contain the analytical results of treated
water effluent sampling and, as such, the reports are useful in determining the baseline
water quality of the treated water being injected into the IM No. 3 injection well field.

Table 5 provides selected effluent water analytical results from three of the monthly reports:
August 29, 2005, July 2, 2007, and April 7, 2010. While there are differences among some
parameters in these samples, a number of parameters show relatively consistent
concentrations in the effluent over time. Analytes that are relatively consistent over the
injection time period include Cr(VI), chromium, fluoride, molybdenum, nitrate/nitrite as
nitrogen, sulfate, and TDS. These seven constituents provide a characterization of the
effluent that does not appear to vary greatly over time and can serve as a basis for
determining if a groundwater monitoring well is being affected by injection. In general
terms, treated water has the following characteristics (based on review of December 2005
through April 2010 effluent characteristics):

e  Cr(VI): typically non-detect (0.2 pg/L)

e Chromium: typically non-detect (1.0 pg/L)

e Fluoride: approximately 2 mg/L

¢ Molybdenum: approximately 15 pg/L

e Nitrate/nitrite as nitrogen: approximately 3.0 mg/L
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3.0 FIRST HALF 2010 RESULTS

e Sulfate: approximately 500 mg/L
e TDS: approximately 4,000 mg/L

These treated water quality characteristics are meant to serve as a general guideline and not
as a statistically representative sampling of the treated water quality over time.

Table 5 also lists the results of baseline sampling for the observation wells and compliance
wells. A full set of nine OW groundwater samples was collected on July 27 and 28, 2005, and
a full set of eight CW groundwater samples was collected on September 15, 2005. These
samples are considered representative of conditions unaffected by injection and serve to
characterize the pre-injection water quality. In comparing these sampling results to the
treated injection water sampling results, there are some similarities in the constituent
concentrations. For example, most of the pre-injection OW or CW deep well samples
(OW-1D, OW-2D, OW-5D, CW-3D, and CW-4D) contain no detectable Cr(VI) or chromium,
which is similar to the treated injection water. Most of the well samples show concentrations
similar to the treated water for two or three constituents but observable differences in
concentration from the treated water for the remaining four or five. By considering the
entire suite of seven analytes and focusing on those parameters that show differences, it is
relatively easy to distinguish between the pre-injection water quality at the monitoring wells
and the treated water effluent quality.

Table 6 presents a comparison between the treated water quality and the results from the
most recent sampling event (the first half 2010 sampling event). These samples were
collected after approximately 59 months of injection. While the pre-injection OW and CW
sample results were significantly different from the treated water quality, a number of the
first half 2010 sample results show a marked similarity to the treated water results. The
following wells display the general characteristics of treated water: CW-1M, CW-1D,
CW-2D, CW-3D, and CW-4D. These wells are at locations and depths where the treated
water injection front has largely replaced the local pre-injection groundwater. Wells CW-2M
and CW-4M have chemical characteristics approaching that of treated water. To date, all
shallow observations wells (wells OW-1S, OW-2S, and OW-5S) and compliance well
CW-3M do not show water quality effects due to injection of treated water, indicating that
injected water has not yet reached these depths and locations.

3.3.2 Water Quality Hydrographs

Trend data can be used to determine when a rapid change has occurred between sampling
events, such as the arrival of the injection front. It can also be used to look at more gradual
changes that occur over several sampling events, such as seasonal effects or the interaction
of treated water with local groundwater and host aquifer material. Eleven analytes were
selected for time-series analysis; these analytes are considered to be most representative of
the IM No. 3 injection well field area and have sufficient detections to make time-series
analysis useful. The analytes include chloride, chromium, fluoride, Cr(VI), molybdenum,
nitrate/nitrite as nitrogen, pH, sodium, sulfate, TDS, and vanadium. Water quality
hydrographs (time-series plots) of these 11 analytes in each observation well during the first
half 2010 within the IM No. 3 injection well field are presented in Figures 3A through 3E.

Observation well water quality hydrographs are presented in Figures 3A through 3C. These
hydrographs show the same overall patterns: wells that are identified as affected by treated
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3.0 FIRST HALF 2010 RESULTS

water injection show a shift in water quality for characteristic parameters, while those
identified as being unaffected by injection show no net trends. The water quality change
brought on by the arrival of the treated water injection front can be either gradual (OW-5M)
or step-wise (OW-2M), with most affected wells showing a pattern of change somewhere
between the two. Based on the variability in response, it is inferred that the movement of
treated water is non-uniform laterally between wells. This variability in lateral movement
can be inferred from differences in the water quality hydrographs in both the mid-depth
and deep wells. The OW shallow-depth wells (OW-1S, OW-2S, and OW-5S) show little
water quality variation over time and generally have no net trends over time. TDS, sodium,
chloride, vanadium, and molybdenum are particularly consistent with baseline pre-injection
concentrations and show that the local groundwater quality at shallow depths is not being
affected by injection of treated water or outside water sources.

Compliance well water quality hydrographs are presented in Figures 3D and 3E. Wells
CW-1M, CW-1D, CW-2D, CW-3D, and CW-4D show trends in TDS and chloride similar to
the treated water. Wells CW-1M, CW-2M, and CW-4M show decreasing trends in Cr(VI)
and chromium. These changes are attributed to the arrival of treated injection water.

3.4 Water Level Measurements

Table 7 presents the manual water level measurements and groundwater elevations for the
first half 2010 monitoring event.

As a requirement of the conditional approval by DTSC (DTSC, 2005) and subsequent
modifications (DTSC, 2009), water level measurements were collected continuously
(measurements collected every half hour) with pressure transducers to produce
hydrographs for select wells. Figures 4A through 4C present hydrographs that illustrate
groundwater elevation trends and vertical hydraulic gradients observed over the first half
2010 reporting period at select observation monitoring wells.

Groundwater elevation maps for shallow, middle, and deep wells are provided as Figures
5A through 5C. A snapshot of water level elevations was used to produce the groundwater
elevation contour plots. The date is noted on each figure.

3.4.1 Groundwater Gradient Characteristics

The monitoring wells in the middle and deep zone categories are screened over a wide
elevation range (74 feet in the middle zone wells and 59 feet in the deep wells). Because
there are natural vertical gradients as well as vertical gradients induced by injection, the
relationships of groundwater elevations for wells in each category will reflect a mixture of
vertical and horizontal gradients in groundwater elevation. Therefore, the groundwater
contours on Figures 5B and 5C should be viewed as approximate.

The injection well field is located in the East Mesa area of the Topock site (Figure 2). Overall
sitewide water level contour maps for shallow wells are prepared annually, with flow

consistently being shown to move to the east, northeast across the uplands portions of the
site (CH2M HILL, 2010b).
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3.0 FIRST HALF 2010 RESULTS

The effects of injection in the IM No. 3 injection well field are superimposed on the more
regional Topock site flow system and, as expected, a groundwater mound can be seen
around the injection wells. This mound is centered on the active injection well IW-3. The
potentiometric surfaces in prior CMP reports mapped the growth of the groundwater
mound over time and show that, after 59 months of injection, the mound increased and then
stabilized in height at several tenths of a foot in elevation above the surrounding water level
elevations. Figures 5B and 5C present groundwater elevation contours for the average
groundwater elevation of the mound within the middle and deep wells using June 2, 2010
groundwater elevations. As expected with a mound, the potentiometric surface of the deep
wells is slightly broader, while the potentiometric surface of the middle wells is more
localized to the vicinity of the injection wells. The mound is elliptical in shape, with the
major axis running in a southwest to northeast direction. The lower gradients (broader
contours) in the direction of the major axis are an indication that the aquifer permeabilities
are greater in this direction, indicating that there may be a preferred direction to flow in this
area.

The vertical gradient in the IM No. 3 injection well field area is directed upward at all of the
CW and OW well clusters and also upward between each of the depth intervals in those
same well clusters. Table 8 presents the vertical gradient data calculated using the June 2,
2010 groundwater elevations. The magnitude of the vertical gradients is similar between
clusters and between the depth intervals, indicating that the vertical gradient is of the same
order of magnitude throughout the injection area. A component of the vertical gradients
calculated in the vicinity of the IM No. 3 injection well field is undoubtedly related to the
injection of treated water in the lower portions of the aquifer. The observed groundwater
gradients in the IM No. 3 injection well field are consistent with expected regional
groundwater flow within the southern Mohave Valley.

3.5 Field Parameter Data

A field water quality instrument and flow-through cell were used to measure water quality
parameters during well purging and groundwater sampling. The measured field parameters
included specific conductance, temperature, pH, oxidation-reduction potential, dissolved
oxygen, turbidity, and salinity. Table 9 presents a summary of the field water quality data
measured during the first half 2010 monitoring event. Field data sheets for the first half 2010
event are presented in Appendix B.

3.6 WDR Monitoring Requirements

Table 10 identifies the laboratory that performed each analysis and lists the following
information as required by the WDR for the first half 2010 monitoring event:

e Sample location

e Sample identification number

e Sampler name

e Sample date

e Sample time

e Laboratory performing analysis
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3.0 FIRST HALF 2010 RESULTS

Analysis method
Parameter

Analysis date
Laboratory technician
Result unit

Sample result
Reporting limit
Method detection limit
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4.0 Status of Monitoring Activities

4.1 Semiannual Monitoring

The next semiannual monitoring event will occur in October during the second half 2010
and also serves as the annual monitoring event. This CMP monitoring event will include the
sampling and analysis scope presented in the Compliance Monitoring Plan (CH2M HILL,
2005a, c) and subsequent approved scope revisions (DTSC, 2007, 2008a-b, 2009; Water
Board, 2007a-b, 2008). The groundwater monitoring report for this CMP monitoring event
will be submitted by January 15, 2011.

4.2 Annual Monitoring

The next annual monitoring event will occur in October during the second half 2010. The
groundwater monitoring report for this annual CMP monitoring event will be submitted by
January 15, 2011.
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6.0 Certification

PG&E submitted a signature delegation letter to the Water Board on September 20, 2006.
The letter delegated PG&E signature authority to Mr. Curt Russell and Ms. Yvonne Meeks
for correspondence regarding Board Order R7-2006-0060.

Certification Statement:

I declare under the penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted in this document, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true,
accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Signature: /é/i’(]hn’)\.-ﬂ\_ % ﬁ,él/

Name: Yvonne J. Meeks
Company: ___Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Title: Topock Project Manager

Date: July 15, 2010
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TABLE 1

Operational Status of Interim Measures No. 3 Injection Wells From Inception of Injection Through First Half 2010
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Time Period

Injection Status

July 31, 2005 to Fourth Quarter 2005

First Quarter 2006

Second Quarter 2006
Third Quarter 2006

Fourth Quarter 2006
First Quarter 2007
Second Quarter 2007

Third Quarter 2007

Fourth Quarter 2007

First Quarter 2008

Second Quarter 2008

Third Quarter 2008

Fourth Quarter 2008

First Quarter 2009

Second Quarter 2009

Injection occurred at IW-2.

Injection occurred primarily at IW-2 except during periods of operational
testing, when injection was divided equally between IW-2 and IW-3.

Injection occurred at IW-2.

In August 2006, IW-2 went offline for routine maintenance, and injection
commenced at IW-3.

Injection occurred at IW-3, except during routine maintenance.
Injection occurred at IW-3 and transitioned over to IW-2 on March 8.

Injection occurred at IW-3 from April 3 through June 20. Injection
switched to IW-2 on June 20 and continued through July 20, 2007.

Injection occurred at IW-3 after July 20. Injection occurred at IW-2 on
August 30 for an injection test and then returned to IW-3 after August
31.

Injection occurred at IW-3 and then switched to IW-2 on September 25
for routine maintenance. Injection returned to IW-3 after October 9.

Injection occurred at IW-3 only. From February 5 through February 13,
well maintenance activities were conducted at IW-2.

Injection occurred at IW-3 only. IM-3 system offline from April 21
through April 28 due to routine maintenance. Backwashing occurred at
IW-3 on April 9, May 7, May 15, May 22, June 3, and June 4, 2008.

Injection occurred primarily at IW-3. Injection also occurred at IW-2 for
short period on July 25 and from August 12 — August 31, 2008.
Backwashing events occurred at IW-3 on June 17, June 27, July 9, July
15, July 17, July 18, August 12, August 13, September 2, and
September 3, 2008. Backwashing events occurred at IW-2 on
September 9 - September 11, 2008.

Injection occurred at IW-3 and then switched to IW-2 on September 23.
Injection returned to IW-3 on October 7 and switched back to IW-2 on
October 21. Injection primarily occurred at IW-2 until November 11
when it switched to IW-3 until December 3, 2008. Injection continued at
IW-2 until December 16, 2008 and occurred concurrently and continued
at IW-3 on December 11, 2008.

Injection switched to IW-2 on December 30, 2008. On January 13,
2009 injection transitioned to IW-3. Backwashing events occurred
periodically during the periods when each injection well was offline.
Routine and scheduled maintenance occurred 12/18/08 and 1/21/09 at
which time both wells were offline.

Injection continued at IW-3 until April 20, 2009. Injection ceased from
April 20, 2009 to April 27, 2009 due to routine maintenance after which
injection continued at IW-3 until May 26, 2009 when it transitioned to
IW-2. Injection continued at IW-2 until June 9, 2009 when it switched to
IW-3. Injection returned to IW-2 on June 24, 2009.
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TABLE 1

Operational Status of Interim Measures No. 3 Injection Wells From Inception of Injection Through First Half 2010
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Time Period

Injection Status

Third Quarter 2009

Fourth Quarter 2009

First Half 2010

IM3 injection alternates between the two wells approximately every two
weeks. Injection continued at IW-2 until July 8, when it transitioned to
IW-3. Injection ceased from July 23 to 27, 2009 when it continued at
IW-3 until September 9, 2009. Unplanned downtime occurred from
September 9-14, 2009. On September 16, 2009 injection continued at
IW-2, except during times of routine maintenance or otherwise
mentioned.

Injection occurred at IW-2 until November 25, 2009 when it switched to
IW-3. Injection continued at IW-3, except during times of routine
maintenance.

Injection occurred mainly at IW-3 until March 3, 2010. Beginning March
3, 2010, IM3 injection alternated between the two wells approximately
every two weeks until April 20, 2010 for a planned shutdown. On April
22, 2010, injection resumed at IW-3 and alternated between the two
wells approximately every two weeks. Backwashing events occurred
periodically during the periods when each injection well was offline.
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TABLE 2
Well Construction and Sampling Summary for Groundwater Samples, First Half 2010
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Measuring Typical
Point Screen Well Depth to Typical Purge Pump
Elevation Interval  Casing Well Depth Water Sampling Purge Rate vglume Depth Transducer

Well ID Site Area (ft AMSL) (ftbgs) (inches) (ft btoc) (ft btoc) System (9pm)  (gallons) (ftbgs)  Status Remarks
IM Compliance Wells
CW-01M East Mesa 566.07 140 - 190 2 (PVC) 192.7 108.5 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 42 124 Active
CW-01D East Mesa 566.46 250 - 300 2 (PVC) 322.7 108.7 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 110 125 Active
CwW-02M East Mesa 549.45 152 - 202 2 (PVC) 208.3 92.1 Temp Redi-Flo AR 2 56 108 Active
CW-02D East Mesa 549.43 285 - 335 2 (PVC) 357.7 91.7 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 135 108 Active
CW-03M East Mesa 534.10 172 - 222 2 (PVC) 224.6 77.0 Temp Redi-Flo AR 2 75 93 Active
CW-03D East Mesa 534.14 270 - 320 2 (PVC) 342.6 76.4 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 140 93 Active
CwW-04M East Mesa 518,55 119.5-169.8 2 (PVC) 172.5 60.9 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 56 77 Active
CW-04D East Mesa 518.55 233-283 2 (PVC) 305.6 60.8 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 126 77 Active
IM Observation Wells
OwW-01S East Mesa 550.21 83.5-1135 2(PVC) 116.1 92.9 Temp Redi-Flo AR 1 12 109 Active
OW-01M East Mesa 550.36 165 - 185 2 (PVC) 188.4 92.8 Temp Redi-Flo AR 2 48 109 Active
OW-01D East Mesa 550.36 257 - 277 2 (PVC) 279.6 92.5 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 94 108 Active
OW-02S East Mesa 548.88 71-101 2 (PVC) 103.6 91.6 Temp Redi-Flo AR 1 8 108 Active
OW-02M East Mesa 548.52 190 - 210 2 (PVC) 212.9 90.9 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 61 107 Active
OW-02D East Mesa 549.01 310 - 330 2 (PVC) 342.3 91.1 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 127 107 Active
OW-05S East Mesa 551.83 70 - 110 2 (PVC) 112.9 94.4 Temp Redi-Flo AR 1 8 110 Active
OW-05M East Mesa 551.81 210 - 250 2 (PVC) 253.0 93.5 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 81 110 Active
OW-05D East Mesa 552.41 300 - 320 2 (PVC) 352.8 94.3 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 132 110 Active
Notes:

AMSL above mean sea level

BGS below ground surface

BTOC below top of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing

Redi-Flo AR adjustable-rate electric submersible pump

Temp temporary

gpm gallons per minute

Depth to water for each well was collected on June 2, 2010.
All wells were purged and sampled using 3 well-volume method.
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TABLE 3
Chromium Results for Groundwater Samples, First Half 2010
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Method: E218.6 E200.8
Hexavalent
Location Sample Chromium Chromium
ID Date (ug/L) (ug/L)
CW-01M 4/8/2010 2.33 3.23
CW-01D 4/8/2010 1.12 1.97
CW-02M 4/7/2010 4.79 5.44
CW-02D 4/7/2010 0.23 ND (1.0)
CW-03M 4/7/2010 10.7 104
CW-03M 4/7/2010  (FD) 10.5 10.3
CW-03D 4/7/2010 0.24 ND (1.0)
CW-04M 4/7/2010 14.2 14.0
CW-04D 4/7/2010 1.68 1.75
OW-01S 4/8/2010 15.4 15.7
OWw-01S 4/8/2010 (FD) 15.2 15.7
OW-02S 4/8/2010 30.3 30.6
OW-05S 4/8/2010 20.7 21.0
Notes:
FD field duplicate
ND parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

Mg/l micrograms per liter

Hexavalent Chromium and Chromium are field filtered.
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TABLE 4

Metals and General Chemistry Results for Groundwater Samples, First Half 2010

PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Method: E120.1 Field SM2540C SM2130B E300.0 E300.0 E300.0 SM4500NO3 E200.7 E200.8
Locati S | Specific ] Total Dissolved Nitrate/Nitrite  Dissolved Dissolved
00.?)'()” %n;fee Conductance  Field pH Solids Turbidity ~ Chloride Fluoride Sulfate as Nitrogen Boron Molybdenum
(umhos/cm ) (mgiL) (NTU) (mg/L) (mglL) (mgiL) (mglL) (mglL) (Mg/L)

CW-01M 4/8/2010 7210 7.70 4140 ND (0.1) 2120 1.61 505 3.14 - -
Cw-01D 4/8/2010 7360 7.61 4320 0.124 2240 1.45 532 3.00 -—- -—-
Cw-02M 4/7/2010 7010 7.84 3970 0.114 2160 2.48 446 2.23 -—- -—-
CW-02D 4/7/2010 7120 8.04 4180 0.170 2130 4.15 489 2.81 - -
CW-03M 4/7/2010 8730 7.73 5350 ND (0.1) 2800 2.62 429 1.24 -—- -—-
CW-03M 4/7/2010 (FD) 8810 FD 5090 0.136 2800 2.54 461 1.44 - ---
CW-03D 4/7/2010 7060 8.07 3940 ND (0.1) 2070 5.83 486 2.84 -—- -—-
CW-04M 4/7/2010 6390 7.72 4040 0.120 1960 155 354 1.65 -—- -—-
CW-04D 4/7/2010 8780 7.87 5340 ND (0.1) 2680 4.03 543 2.43 - -
OW-01S 4/8/2010 4040 7.48 2590 0.918 1210 1.38 215 2.72 - -
OW-01S 4/8/2010 (FD) 4080 FD 2550 0.882 1220 1.60 207 2.88 -—- -—-
OoW-02S 4/8/2010 1700 7.91 936 0.402 398 5.02 109 4.18 -—- -—-
OW-05S 4/8/2010 2330 7.68 1450 2.540 655 1.89 128 3.18 - -

Notes:

FD field duplicate

pmhos/cm  micro-mhos per centimeter

NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Unit

mg/L milligrams per liter

pg/L micrograms per liter

ND parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

not sampled or required for this event
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TABLE 5
Treated Water Quality Compared to OW and CW Pre-injection Water Quality
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Nitrate/
Location ID Sample Hexava_lent ) _ Dissolved Ni_trite as
Date Chromium  Chromium  Fluoride Molybdenum Nitrogen  Sulfate TDS
(uglL) (L) (mglL) (bglL) (mgll)  (mglL) (mg/L)
Treated Water ~ 8/29/2005 ND(1.0) ND(2.1) 1.95 8.3 3.7 450 3620
Treated Water ~ 7/2/2007 ND(0.2) ND(1.0) 2.18 17.5 2.60 477 3980
Treated Water ~ 4/7/2010 0.29 ND(1.0) 1.82 18.6 2.87 512 4270
OW-01S 7128/2005 19.4 235 2.45 17.2 3.2 114 1320
OW-01M 7127/2005 16.3 18.9 2.31 27 1.01 311 3450
OW-01D 712712005 ND(1.0) ND(1.3) 1.14 46.1 0.321 441 6170
Ow-028 7/28/2005 15.3 14.8 3.79 35.6 3.81 126 1090
OwW-02M 7128/2005 54 5.7 2.19 324 0.735 342 4380
Ow-02D 7/28/2005 ND(1.0) ND(1.2) 0.966 51.2 0.1 616 9550
OW-05S 7128/2005 23.4 25.6 23 17.1 3.55 105 1060
OW-05M 7/28/2005 8.6 8.8 2.74 35.4 0.621 417 5550
OW-05D 7/28/2005 ND(1.0) ND(1.2) 1.11 57 0.151 480 8970
CW-01M 9/15/2005 18.1 17.8 2.34 21.6 1.11 318 2990
CwW-01D 9/15/2005 ND(1.0) 1.6 0.951 32.1 0.972 379 6230
Cw-02M 9/15/2005 15.8 15.5 2.3 23.1 0.908 342 3500
CWwW-02D 9/15/2005 ND(1.0) 1.6 0.982 41.6 0.28 601 8770
CW-03M 9/15/2005 8.8 8.1 2.57 24.2 0.642 464 4740
CW-03D 9/15/2005 ND(1.0) ND(1.0) 14 29.2 0.304 672 9550
CW-04M 9/15/2005 19.2 19 15 12.3 1.18 240 3310
CW-04D 9/15/2005 ND(1.0) ND(1.0) 1.01 26 0.188 534 7470
NOTES:

ND  Not detected at the listed reporting limit.
mg/L milligrams per liter
pug/L  micrograms per liter

Hexavalent chromium samples were analyzed using method 7199 in 2005 and then by method E218.6.

Chromium samples were analyzed using method 6020A for samples collected on 7/28/2005, by method 6010B for samples
collected on 9/15/2005, by method 6020B for samples collected on 8/29/2005 and by method E200.8 for all other
chromium samples.

Chromium samples of the treated water were unfiltered.
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TABLE 6

Treated Water Quality Compared to First Half 2010 Sampling Event Water Quality

PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

. Hexavalent Nitrate/Nitrite Total Dissolved

Location Sample Chromium  Chromium Fluoride Molybdenum as Nitrogen  Sulfate Solids

ID Date (ug/L) (hg/L) (mg/L) (hg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Treated Water  9/2/2009 ND (0.2) ND (1.0) 2.47 24.6 2.84 485 4220
Treated Water ~ 12/2/2009 ND (0.2) ND (1.0) 2.40 14.2 3.12 521 4490
Treated Water  4/7/2010 0.29 ND (1.0) 1.82 18.6 2.87 512 4270
CW-01M 4/8/2010 2.33 3.23 1.61 3.14 505 4140
CW-01D 4/8/2010 1.12 1.97 1.45 3.00 532 4320
CW-02M 4/7/2010 4.79 5.44 2.48 2.23 446 3970
CW-02D 4/7/2010 0.23 ND (1.0) 4.15 2.81 489 4180
CW-03M 4/7/2010 10.7 10.4 2.62 1.24 429 5350
CW-03M 4/7/2010 (FD) 10.5 10.3 2.54 1.44 461 5090
CW-03D 4/7/2010 0.24 ND (1.0) 5.83 2.84 486 3940
CW-04M 4/7/2010 14.2 14.0 1.55 1.65 354 4040
CW-04D 4/7/2010 1.68 1.75 4.03 2.43 543 5340
OW-01S 4/8/2010 (FD) 15.2 15.7 1.60 2.88 207 2550
OW-01S 4/8/2010 15.4 15.7 1.38 2.72 215 2590
OW-02S 4/8/2010 30.3 30.6 5.02 4.18 109 936
OW-05S 4/8/2010 20.7 21.0 1.89 3.18 128 1450

Notes:

FD field duplicate

ND parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit
mg/L  milligrams per liter

Mg/L  micrograms per liter

--- not sampled or required for this event

All hexavalent chromium samples were analyzed with method E218.6

All chromium and molybdenum samples were analyzed with method E200.8. Chromium and molybdenum samples were field filtered,

except for the treated water.

Fluoride and Sulfate samples were analyzed with method E300.0.

All nitrate/nitrite as nitrogen samples were analyzed with method SM4500NO3E, except for treated water which used method E300.

All total dissolved solid samples were analyzed with method SM2540C.
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TABLE 7

Manual Water Level Measurements and Elevations, First Half 2010

PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Groundwater/Water
Well Measuring Point Water Level Elevation

Location Depth Elevation Monitoring Measurement Salinity Adjusted for Salinity

ID (feet BTOC) (feet AMSL) Date & Time (feet BTOC) (%) (feet AMSL)
CW-01M 192.7 566.07 02-Jun-10 9:38 AM 108.53 0.47 457.47
CW-01D 322.7 566.46 02-Jun-10 9:41 AM 108.71 0.49 457.60
CW-02M 208.3 549.45 02-Jun-10  9:24 AM 92.08 0.50 457.31
CW-02D 357.7 549.43 02-Jun-10 9:20 AM 91.73 0.51 457.51
CW-03M 224.6 534.10 02-Jun-10 9:33 AM 76.96 0.60 457.15
CW-03D 342.6 534.14 02-Jun-10 9:31 AM 76.40 0.55 457.61
CW-04M 172.5 518.55 02-Jun-10 9:51 AM 60.87 0.45 457.58
CW-04D 305.6 518.55 02-Jun-10  9:48 AM 60.85 0.58 457.63
Ow-01S 116.1 550.21 02-Jun-10  9:58 AM 92.95 0.26 457.21
OWwW-01M 188.4 550.36 02-Jun-10 10:01 AM 92.77 0.49 457.50
Ow-01D 279.6 550.36 02-Jun-10 10:03 AM 92.53 0.49 457.66
Oow-02S 103.6 548.88 02-Jun-10 10:11 AM 91.56 0.09 457.22
Oow-02M 2129 548.52 02-Jun-10 10:14 AM 90.90 0.49 457.51
Ow-02D 342.3 549.01 02-Jun-10 10:07 AM 91.08 0.50 457.69
OW-05S 112.9 551.83 02-Jun-10 10:18 AM 94.45 0.14 457.33
OW-05M 253.0 551.81 02-Jun-10 10:21 AM 93.47 0.67 458.40
OW-05D 352.8 552.41 02-Jun-10 10:25 AM 94.31 0.76 458.34
Notes:

AMSL above mean sea level

BTOC below top of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing

% percentage

Salinity used to adjust water level to freshwater equivalent. Salinity values have been averaged in accordance with the

Performance Monitoring Program.

G:\PacificGasElectricCo\TopockProgram\Database\Tuesdai\
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TABLE 8
Vertical Gradients within the OW and CW Clusters
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Vertical Gradient

Well Pairs (Ft/ft)?
CW-01D to CW-01M 0.0012
CW-02D to CW-02M 0.0015
CW-03D to CW-03M 0.0047
CW-04D to CW-04M 0.0004
OW-01M to OW-01S 0.0038
OW-01D to OW-01M 0.0017
OW-02M to OW-02S 0.0025
OW-02D to OW-02M 0.0015
OW-05M to OW-05S 0.0077

@ Positive value signifies an upward gradient.
Gradients calculated using June 2, 2010 groundwater levels.
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TABLE 9
Field Parameter Measurements for Groundwater Samples, First Half 2010
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Specific Dissolved
Location Sampling Conductance Temperature ORP Oxygen Turbidity Salinity
ID Date (Hmhos/cm ) (°C) pH (mV) (mgiL) (NTU) (%)

CW-01M 4/8/2010 7820 29.22 7.7 64.1 6.29 1.9 0.5
CW-01D 4/8/2010 7888 29.12 7.61 98.7 7.9 2.3 0.51
CW-02M 4/7/2010 7714 29.62 7.84 42 4.02 2 0.5
CW-02D 4/7/2010 7831 30.68 8.04 51.8 6.62 1.9 0.51
CW-03M 4/7/2010 9613 29.22 7.73 26.6 1.43 2.2 0.62
CW-03D 4/7/2010 7787 30.35 8.07 91.8 6.48 1.9 0.5
CW-04M 4/7/2010 7007 29.16 7.72 35.4 2.56 2.3 0.45
CW-04D 4/7/2010 9677 30.06 7.87 53.6 494 1.9 0.62
OW-01S 4/8/2010 4438 29.15 7.48 374 4.56 3 0.29
OW-02S 4/8/2010 1844 28.85 7.91 32.1 7.77 24 0.12
OW-05S 4/8/2010 2568 28.82 7.68 46.3 6.23 9.1 0.17

Notes:

pumhos/cm  micro-mhos per centimeter

°C degree centigrade

ORP oxidation reduction potential

mV millivolts

mg/L milligrams per liter

NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Unit

% percentage

Salinity is calculated using the specific conductance field measurement, the last measurement before sampling.

G:\PacificGasElectricCo\TopockProgram\Database\Tuesd Page 1of1 Date printed: 6/8/2010
ai\CMP\CMP2010q1.mdb\rpt_Fieldtable pkumar2
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TABLE 10

Board Order No. R7-2006-0060 WDR Monitoring Information for Groundwater Samples, First Half 2010
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method  Parameter Date Technician Units Result RL MDL
CwW-01D CW-01D-023 Barry Collom  4/8/2010 9:39:00 AM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat umhos/cm 7360 2.0 0.038
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 4/12/2010 Romuel Chaves pg/L 1.97 1.0 0.075
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 4/15/2010 Sonya Bersudsky ug/L 1.12 11 0.0998
TLI EPA 300.0 CL 4/12/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2240 100 12.0
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 1.45 0.5 0.06
TLI EPA 300.0 S04 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 532 25.0 2.00
TLI SM2130B TRB 4/9/2010 Gautam Savani NTU 0.124 0.1 0.014
TLI SM2540C TDS 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat mg/L 4320 250 43.4
EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  4/20/2010 Elena Robles mg/L 3.00 0.5 0.10
CW-01M  CW-01M-023 Barry Collom  4/8/2010 10:20:36 AM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat umhos/cm 7210 2.0 0.038
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 4/12/2010 Romuel Chaves ug/L 3.23 1.0 0.075
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 4/15/2010 Sonya Bersudsky pa/L 2.33 1.1 0.0998
TLI EPA 300.0 CL 4/12/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2120 100 12.0
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 1.61 0.5 0.06
TLI EPA 300.0 SO4 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 505 25.0 2.00
TLI SM2130B TRB 4/9/2010 Gautam Savani NTU ND (0.1) 0.1 0.014
TLI SM2540C TDS 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat mg/L 4140 250 434
EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  4/20/2010 Elena Robles mg/L 3.14 0.5 0.10
CwW-02D  CW-02D-023 Barry Collom  4/7/2010 10:00:14 AM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat umhos/cm 7120 2.0 0.038
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 4/22/2010 Romuel Chaves Hg/L ND (1.0) 1.0 1.00
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 4/15/2010 Sonya Bersudsky ug/L 0.23 0.2 0.02
TLI EPA 300.0 CL 4/12/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2130 100 12.0
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 4.15 0.5 0.06
TLI EPA 300.0 S04 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 489 25.0 2.00
TLI SM2130B TRB 4/9/2010 Gautam Savani NTU 0.17 0.1 0.014
TLI SM2540C TDS 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat mg/L 4180 250 43.4
EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  4/20/2010 Elena Robles mg/L 2.81 0.5 0.10

G:\PacificGasElectricCo\TopockProgram\Database\Tuesdai\CMP\CMP2010g1.mdb\rpt_
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TABLE 10

Board Order No. R7-2006-0060 WDR Monitoring Information for Groundwater Samples, First Half 2010
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method  Parameter Date Technician Units Result RL MDL
CW-02M  CW-02M-023 Barry Collom  4/7/2010 11:26:21 AM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat umhos/cm 7010 2.0 0.038
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 4/15/2010 Romuel Chaves pg/L 5.44 1.0 1.00
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 4/15/2010 Sonya Bersudsky ug/L 4.79 11 0.0998
TLI EPA 300.0 CL 4/12/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2160 100 12.0
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2.48 0.5 0.06
TLI EPA 300.0 S04 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 446 25.0 2.00
TLI SM2130B TRB 4/9/2010 Gautam Savani NTU 0.114 0.1 0.014
TLI SM2540C TDS 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat mg/L 3970 250 43.4
EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  4/20/2010 Elena Robles mg/L 2.23 0.5 0.10
CW-03D CW-03D-023  Barry Collom  4/7/2010 1:43:18 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat umhos/cm 7060 2.0 0.038
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 4/22/2010 Romuel Chaves ug/L ND (1.0) 1.0 1.00
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 4/15/2010 Sonya Bersudsky pg/L 0.24 0.2 0.02
TLI EPA 300.0 CL 4/12/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2070 100 12.0
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 5.83 0.5 0.06
TLI EPA 300.0 SO4 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 486 25.0 2.00
TLI SM2130B TRB 4/9/2010 Gautam Savani NTU ND (0.1) 0.1 0.014
TLI SM2540C TDS 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat mg/L 3940 250 434
EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  4/20/2010 Elena Robles mg/L 2.84 0.5 0.10
CW-03M OW-90-023 Barry Collom  4/7/2010 12:13:02 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat umhos/cm 8810 2.0 0.038
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 4/15/2010 Romuel Chaves pg/L 10.3 1.0 1.00
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 4/15/2010 Sonya Bersudsky ug/L 10.5 11 0.0998
TLI EPA 300.0 CL 4/12/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2800 100 12.0
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2.54 0.5 0.06
TLI EPA 300.0 S04 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 461 25.0 2.00
TLI SM2130B TRB 4/9/2010 Gautam Savani NTU 0.136 0.1 0.014
TLI SM2540C TDS 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat mg/L 5090 250 43.4
EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  4/20/2010 Elena Robles mg/L 1.44 0.5 0.10
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TABLE 10

Board Order No. R7-2006-0060 WDR Monitoring Information for Groundwater Samples, First Half 2010
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab

Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method  Parameter Date Technician Units Result RL MDL
CW-03M  CW-03M-023 Barry Collom  4/7/2010 2:58:01 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat umhos/cm 8730 2.0 0.038

TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 4/15/2010 Romuel Chaves pg/L 10.4 1.0 1.00
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 4/15/2010 Sonya Bersudsky ug/L 10.7 11 0.0998

TLI EPA 300.0 CL 4/12/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2800 100 12.0

TLI EPA 300.0 FL 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2.62 0.5 0.06

TLI EPA 300.0 S04 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 429 25.0 2.00

TLI SM2130B TRB 4/9/2010 Gautam Savani NTU ND (0.1) 0.1 0.014

TLI SM2540C TDS 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat mg/L 5350 250 43.4

EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  4/20/2010 Elena Robles mg/L 1.24 0.5 0.10

CW-04D CW-04D-023  Barry Collom  4/7/2010 4:28:24 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat umhos/cm 8780 2.0 0.038

TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 4/22/2010 Romuel Chaves ug/L 1.75 1.0 1.00
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 4/15/2010 Sonya Bersudsky pa/L 1.68 1.1 0.0998

TLI EPA 300.0 CL 4/12/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2680 100 12.0

TLI EPA 300.0 FL 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 4.03 0.5 0.06

TLI EPA 300.0 SO4 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 543 25.0 2.00

TLI SM2130B TRB 4/9/2010 Gautam Savani NTU ND (0.1) 0.1 0.014

TLI SM2540C TDS 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat mg/L 5340 250 434

EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  4/20/2010 Elena Robles mg/L 243 0.5 0.10

CW-04M  CW-04M-023 Barry Collom  4/7/2010 5:27:55 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat umhos/cm 6390 2.0 0.038

TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 4/15/2010 Romuel Chaves pg/L 14.0 1.0 1.00
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 4/15/2010 Sonya Bersudsky ug/L 14.2 11 0.0998

TLI EPA 300.0 CL 4/12/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 1960 100 12.0

TLI EPA 300.0 FL 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 1.55 0.5 0.06

TLI EPA 300.0 S04 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 354 25.0 2.00

TLI SM2130B TRB 4/9/2010 Gautam Savani NTU 0.12 0.1 0.014

TLI SM2540C TDS 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat mg/L 4040 125 21.7

EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  4/20/2010 Elena Robles mg/L 1.65 0.5 0.10
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TABLE 10

Board Order No. R7-2006-0060 WDR Monitoring Information for Groundwater Samples, First Half 2010
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab

Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method  Parameter Date Technician Units Result RL MDL
OW-01S OW-91-023 Barry Collom  4/8/2010 8:55:37 AM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat umhos/cm 4080 2.0 0.038
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 4/12/2010 Romuel Chaves pg/L 15.7 1.0 0.075

TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 4/15/2010 Sonya Bersudsky ug/L 15.2 0.2 0.02

TLI EPA 300.0 CL 4/12/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 1220 100 12.0

TLI EPA 300.0 FL 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 1.60 0.5 0.06

TLI EPA 300.0 S04 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 207 25.0 2.00

TLI SM2130B TRB 4/9/2010 Gautam Savani NTU 0.882 0.1 0.014

TLI SM2540C TDS 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat mg/L 2550 125 21.7

EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  4/20/2010 Elena Robles mg/L 2.88 0.5 0.10

OW-01S OW-01S-023  Barry Collom  4/8/2010 11:50:05 AM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat umhos/cm 4040 2.0 0.038
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 4/12/2010 Romuel Chaves ug/L 15.7 1.0 0.075

TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 4/15/2010 Sonya Bersudsky pg/L 15.4 0.2 0.02

TLI EPA 300.0 CL 4/13/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 1210 100 12.0

TLI EPA 300.0 FL 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 1.38 0.5 0.06

TLI EPA 300.0 SO4 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 215 25.0 2.00

TLI SM2130B TRB 4/9/2010 Gautam Savani NTU 0.918 0.1 0.014

TLI SM2540C TDS 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat mg/L 2590 125 21.7

EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  4/20/2010 Elena Robles mg/L 2.72 0.5 0.10

OW-02S  OW-02S-023 Barry Collom  4/8/2010 12:36:08 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat umhos/cm 1700 2.0 0.038
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 4/12/2010 Romuel Chaves pg/L 30.6 1.0 0.075
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 4/15/2010 Sonya Bersudsky ug/L 30.3 11 0.0998

TLI EPA 300.0 CL 4/12/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 398 20.0 2.40

TLI EPA 300.0 FL 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 5.02 0.5 0.06

TLI EPA 300.0 S04 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 109 25.0 2.00

TLI SM2130B TRB 4/9/2010 Gautam Savani NTU 0.402 0.1 0.014

TLI SM2540C TDS 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat mg/L 936 50.0 8.68

EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  4/20/2010 Elena Robles mg/L 4.18 0.5 0.10
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TABLE 10

Board Order No. R7-2006-0060 WDR Monitoring Information for Groundwater Samples, First Half 2010

PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab

Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method  Parameter Date Technician Units Result RL MDL
OW-05S  OW-05S-023 Barry Collom  4/8/2010 11:07:01 AM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat umhos/cm 2330 2.0 0.038
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 4/12/2010 Romuel Chaves pg/L 21.0 1.0 0.075

TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 4/15/2010 Sonya Bersudsky ug/L 20.7 0.2 0.02

TLI EPA 300.0 CL 4/12/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 655 20.0 2.40

TLI EPA 300.0 FL 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 1.89 0.5 0.06

TLI EPA 300.0 S04 4/9/2010 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 128 25.0 2.00

TLI SM2130B TRB 4/9/2010 Gautam Savani NTU 2.54 0.1 0.014

TLI SM2540C TDS 4/12/2010 Tina Acquiat mg/L 1450 50.0 8.68

EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  4/20/2010 Elena Robles mg/L 3.18 0.5 0.10
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TABLE 10

Board Order No. R7-2006-0060 WDR Monitoring Information for Groundwater Samples, First Half 2010
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

NOTES:

MDL

RL

ND
pmhos/cm
NTU

mg/L

Ho/L

J

TLI
EMXT
WDR

ALKC
ALKT
ALKB
ALD
AGD
ASD
BD
BAD
BED
CAD
CDD
CL
COBD
CRTD
CR6
CuD
FE
FETD
FL

method detection limit corrected for sample dilution
reporting limit corrected for sample dilution

parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit
micro-mhos per centimeter

Nephelometric Turbidity Unit

milligrams per liter

micrograms per liter

Concentration estimated by laboratory or data validation

Truesdail Laboratories, Inc.
Emax Laboratories
Waste Discharge Requirements

alkalinity, as carbonate HGD
alkalinity, total as CaCO3 KD
alkalinity, bicarbonate as CaCO3 MGD
almunium, dissolved MND
silver, dissolved MOD
arsenic, dissolved NAD
boron, dissolved NID
barium, dissolved NH3N
beryllium, dissolved NO3NO2N
calcium, dissolved PBD
cadmium, dissolved SBD
chloride SC
cobalt, dissolved SED
chromium, dissolved S04
hexavalent chromium TLD
copper, dissolved TDS
iron TRB
iron, dissolved VD
fluoride ZND

mercury, dissolved
potassium, dissolved
magnesium, dissolved
manganese, dissolved
molybdenum, dissolved
sodium, dissolved
nickel, dissolved
ammonia (as Nitrogen)
nitrate/nitrite (as Nitrogen)
lead, dissolved
antimony, dissolved
specific conductance
selenium, dissolved
sulfate

thallium, dissolved

total dissolved solids
turbidity

vanadium, dissolved
zinc, dissolved

G:\PacificGasElectricCo\TopockProgram\Database\Tuesdai\CMP\CMP2010g1.mdb\rpt_
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Cr(T), Cr(VI), molybdenum, and vanadium
concentration units in pg/L. Other analyte
concentration units in mg/L. Treated water
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Data subject to review. Date FIGURE 4A

Refer to Table 1 for injection well status.
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Note:

Data subject to review. Date FlGURE 4B

Refer to Table 1 for injection well status.
No data from January 21, 2010 to January 27, 2010 due to transducer failure.
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Note: Date FlGURE 4C

Data subject to review.
Refer to Table 1 for injection well status.
OW-5M data unavailble from May 28, 2010 until June 15, 2010 due to transducer failure.
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Appendix A
Laboratory Reports, First Half 2010




MAX

LABORATORIES, INC.
1835 W, 205th Stireet
Torrance, CA 90501
Tel: (310) 618-8889
Fax: (310) 618-0818

Date: 04-22-2010
EMAX Batch No.: 10D087

Attn: Priya Xumar

CH2M HILL
155 Grand, Suite 700D
Oakland CA 94612

Subject: Labaratory Repert
Project: PG&E's Topock Gas Compressor Stat

Enclosed is the Laboratory report for samples received on 04/09/10.
The data reported relate only to samples listed below :

Sample ID Control # Col Date Matrix Analysis

CW-02D-023 po87-01 04/07/10 WATER NITRATE/NITRITE AS N
Cw-02M-023 pos7-02 04707710 WATER  NITRATE/NITRITE AS N
CW-03D-023 D0&7-03 04/07/10 WATER NITRATE/NITRITE AS N
CW-03M-023 D087 -04 04707710 WATER  MITRATE/NITRITE AS N
CW-04D-023 Do87-05 04707/10 WATER KITRATE/NITRITE AS N
CW-04M-023 D087-06 04707710 WATER  NITRATE/NITRITE AS N
OW-90-023 Dog7-07 04/07/10 WATER NITRATE/NITRITE AS N
CW-01D-023 Do87-08 04708710 WATER NITRATE/NITRITE AS N
CW-01M-023 D0a7-09 04/08/10 WATER NITRATE/NETRITE AS N
OW-015-023 DO87-10 04708710 WATER NITRATE/NITRITE AS N
OW-025-023 poa7-11 04708710 WATER NITRATE/NITRITE AS N
oW-055-023 DD87-12 04708710 WATER  NITRATE/NITRITE AS N
oW-91-023 Dpoa7-13 04708/10 WATER NITRATE/NITRITE AS N

The results are summarized on the following pages.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions concerning
these results.

Sincerely yours,

Caspar J. Pang
Laboratory Director

This report is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to whom it is addressed. This report shall not be reproduced except in full
or without the written approval of EMAX.

EMAX certifies that the results included in this report meet all NELAC requirements
unless noted in the Case Narrative.
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CH2MHILL CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 4/8/2010 8:38:34 AM Page 1 OF 1
Project Name PG&E Topock Container 1;—;?
Location Topock H2504,
Preservatives:|pH<2, 4°C
Project Number 390378 MP.02.CM.01
Project Manager Jay Piper Filtered:| NA
Sample Manager Matt Ringier Holding Time:| 28
=z
Task Order =
Project 2010-CMP-023 g z
Turnaround Time 12 Days % 2
Shipping Date: 4/8/2010 % ‘;‘3
4 =
COC Number: 2 & 9
g s
S 2
g
m @
DATE TIME Matrix COMMENTS
f CW-02D-023 41712010 | 10:00 | Water X 1
2 CW-02M-023 4/7/2010 | 11:26 | Water X 1
3 CW-03D-023 4/7/2010 | 13:43 | Water b 4 1
Al CW-03M-023 4/712010 | 14:58 | water | x 1
5| cw-04p-023 41772010 [16:28 | water | x 1
&| cw-oam-022 41712010 | 17:27 | Water [ x 1
‘.; OW-90-023 4/712010 [12:13| water| x 1
TOTAL NUMBER DF CONTAINERS 7
7_-'—' o-? ' 7 0 Cr
B ' ] Sjgnatures DateTime | Shipping Details R ' Special Instructions:
: Approved by . ) i : ATTN: A
Sampled by E #—40 ‘Method of Shipment:  courier April 5.9, 2010
. /f? - S ——
S N Onlece: yes / no Sample Custod
@elm.qulshed by LY - ,,/M B P y
Mecfelve.d by ) M s 2 d{’_é ~/0 jfﬁ ¢ : | Report Copy to
Relinquished by //fﬂ/?/é’ r%,g -0 &rZo Lab Natne: Shawn Duffy
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CH2MHILL CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 482010 2:17:46 PM Page 1 OF 1
Project Name PGR&E Topock Container 1;-3'3’
Location Topock HZ804,
. Preservatives:jpH<2, 4°C
Project Number 390378.MP.02.CM.01
Project Manager Jay Piper Filtered:| NA
Sample Manager Matt Ringier Holding Time:| 28
Task Order ﬁz~
Project 2010-CMP-023 g z
Turnaround Time 12 Days % 2
Shipping Date: 4/8/2010 (7 5
= =
COC Number: 2 & o
g &
2 3
m 7]
DATE TIME  Matrix COMMENTS
8 CW-010-023 4/8/2010 | 9:39 | Water X 1
9 CW-01M-023 41812010 |10:20 | Water | x 1
o OW-015-023 4/8/2010 | 11:50 | Water X 1
,/ OW-025.023 4/8/2010 | 12:36 | Water x 1
rz OW-055-023 4/8/2010 | 11:07 | Water X 1
(4| ow-91.023 4/8/2010 | 8:55 | Water| x 1
TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS 6
- ignatures ate/Time : o Shipping Detarils o - ’Spec?“iﬁ;tructions:
papproved by — "P‘Y'ﬂ' - , : April 5-6, 2010
Tﬁampled by / : > Method of Shipment:  courier ‘ ’ .
elinquished by Onlce: yes / no | Sample Custody
wecelved by //fﬁ - y‘g “/& /f a f Airbill Ne: ﬁ | Report Copy to
Relinquished by /(1 // 4 y £+0__ 2,30 LabName: Shawn Duffy
Receivedby -7 4% 2. |Lab Phone: ﬂ \ (530) 229-3303
> . i —4 - -ch—’rtJ - —_
N N /. I B R Cad T LT T b A Z‘/& e Tase — 7




SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM 1

Pl B oY f} =)
Type of Delivery Defercd By/Airbili N S eSO

3
"X Courier (S'EE / N Rocopicyt /7 =— AV"A/ a
D Client Delivery Date \/‘:’# "?: / U
O Third Party Time yd 4‘5 A

COC Inspection . /
.-E'{‘em Name /‘? PM/FC ,E'gmpler Name ,ﬂﬁpﬁng Date/Time/Location fﬁ'gmple ID Marrix
O Address el # / Fax # /B'L'ﬁer Signaturc /}ﬁﬁysis Required zm‘rﬁmau've Gf any) yﬂ/

Safety Issues Naoe B High concentrations expexied 0 Superfund Site samples 3 Rad screening required
Comments:
Packaging Inspection
Container oler D Box O Other
Condition O Custody Seal /a'@ 0O Damaged
Packaging O Bubble Pack O Styreform D Popcom /u.mﬁ;: [u]
Temperatures /mler &Z °C O Cooler2______°C DCooleri__ °C 0O Cooler 4.__ °C DCooler5_______°C

{ Cool, <6 °C but not frozen }
O Cooler £ °C O Cooler 7 c O Cooler 8 C O Cooler 9 °C O Cooler 10 °C

Comments: [1 PM was informed on non-compliant coolers imédiately,

DISCREPANCIES
LSID LSCID Sample Label ID/COC ID Discrepancy Code Cortrective Action Code

SRF M ﬁK’EUT uﬁi\d
Date A Date “]’“LI‘W .

LEGEND:

Caode Description- Sample Management Code Description-Sample Manag, t Code  Description-Project Management
Al Apalvsis is not indicated in COC D1 Date and/or time is not indicaled in COC R1 Hold sample(s); wait for further instructions
A2 Analysis ig not indicated in label D2 Date and/or time is not indicated in label R2 Proceed as indicated in COC
A3 Analysis is inconsisient in COC vis-d-vis label D3 Date and/or time is inconsistent in CQC vis-a-vis label R3 Refer to attached instruction
Ad El Insuficient prescrvative R4 Cancel the analysis
BI Sample ID is not indicated in COC E2 improper preservalion RS
B2 Sample ID is ot indicated in labe] F1 Insufficient Samplc R6
B3 Sample ID js inconsistent in COC vis-a-vis Jabel F2 Bubble is> 6mm
B4 Gl Temperature is out of cange
C1 Wrang container G2 Out of Holding Timc
C2 Broken ¢ontainer G3 »>20 % solid particic
C3 Leaking container Hi

C4d H2




CLIENT: CH2M HILL TOPOCK
SDG: 10D087

Analyst names:

1. SM4500NQ3: Elena Robles

1003A

1S



CASE NARRATIVE

Client : CHZM HILL
Project : PG&E'S TOPOCK GAS COMPRESSOR STAT
SDG : 10D087

METHOD SM4500NO3
NITRATE/NITRITE-N

A total of thirteen (13) water samples were received on 04/09/10 for
Nitrate/Nitrite as N analysis, Method SM4500NO3 in accordance with USEPA SW-846,
Test Methods for Evaluating Sclid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods.

Holding Time
Samples were analyzed within the prescribed holding time.

Calibration

Multi-calibration points were generated to establish initial calibration {ICAL) .
ICAL was verified using a secondary source. Continuing calibration verifications
were carried out at the frequency specified by the project. All calibration
requirements were within acceptance criteria.

Method Blank

Method blank was analyzed at the frequency required by the project. For this
SDG, one method blank was analyzed with the samples. Result was compliant to
project reguirement.

Lab Control Sample
A set of LCS/LCD was analyzed with the samples in this SDG.
Percent recoveries for NADOOSWL/C were all within QC limits.

Matrix QC Sample

Matrix QC sample was analyzed at the frequency prescribed by the project.
Percent recovery for 10D087WM was within project QC limits.

Sample duplicate was also analyzed with the samples. RPD was within project
limit.

Sample Analysis

Samples were analyzed according to prescribed analytical procedures. All project
requirements were met otherwise anomalies were discussed within the asscociated
QC parameter.

8884



METHOD SM4500N03
NITRATE/NITRITE-N

Client : CH2M HILL Matrix WATER
Project : PGSE'S TOPOCK GAS COMPRESSOR STAT Instrument ID
Batch No. : 10D087

EMAX RESULTS RL MDL - Analysis Extraction Collection Received
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID {mg/L} DLF MOIST (mg/L} (mg/L) DATETIME DATETIME LFID CAL REF PREP BATCH  DATETIME DATETIME
MBLK1W NAD005WB ND- 1 NA_ 0.100 0.0200 04/20/1015:59 NA NADD0511 NADOO508 NADOOSYW NA NA
LESTW NADOOSWL 0.515 1 NA 0.100 0.0200 04/20/1015:59 NA NADOO512 HADOODS0R NADDOSYW NA NA
LCoiW NADOOSWC 0.501 1 NA 0.100 0.0200 04/20/1016:00 NA NADDO513 NADOOSO08 NADOOSW NA NA
Cw-02D-023 D087-01 2,81 5 NA 0.500 0.100 04/20/1016:00 NA NADOO5 14 NADO0D508 NADOOSYW 0470771010:00 04709710
CW-020-023DUP DO87-01D 2.79 5 NA 0.500 0.100 04720/1014:01 NA NADOOS15 NADDD508 RADOOSW 04/07/1010:00 04/09/10
CW-02D-023Ms DO87-01M 3.27 5 NA 0.500 0.100 047/20/1016:01 NA NADDO516 HADOO508 NADOOSMW 04/07/1010:00 04709710
CW-021-023 DOB7-02 2.23 5 NA 0.500 0.100 04/20/1016:01 NA NAOOO517 KADO0508 NADQOSW 04707/1011:26 04/09/10
cW-030-023 DO&7-03 2.84 5 NA 0.500 0.100 04/20/1016:02 NA NADOO518 NADOOS08 NADQOSW 0470771013:43 04/09/10
CW-03M-023 DOB7-04 1.24 5 NA 0.500 0.100 04720/1016:03 HA HADOOS 1% NADO0508 NADOOSMW 04/07/1014:58 04709710
CW-04D-023 DDBY-05 2.43 5 NA 0.500 0.100 04/20/1016:04 NA NADDD522 NADOOS20 HADOOSW 04/07/1016:28 04/09/10
CW-04M-023 0087-06 1.65 5 NA 0.500 0.100 04/20/1016:05 NA NADOO523 NAD00520 NADOOSW 04/07/1017:27 04/09/10
Ow-%0-023 Do87-07 1.44 S NA 0.500 0.100 04/20/1016:0% KA ‘NADOQS524 NADOOS 20 NADOOSMW 04/0771012:13 04/09/10
CW-01D-023 DO87-08 3.00 5 NA 0.500 0.100 04/20/1016:06 NA NADOOS525 NADDO520 NADOOSW 04/08/1009:39 04/0%9/10
CW-01M-023 D087-0% 3.4 5 NA 0.5D0 0.100 04/20/1016:07 NA NADDOS526 NADOOD520 HADOOSHW 04708/1010:20 04709710
owW-015-023 DO87-10 2.72 5 NA 0.500 0.100 04/20/1016:08 NA NADOOS527 NADOO520 NADOO5HW 04/0B/1011:50 04/09/10
OW-025-023 DO87-11 4.18 5 NA 0.500 0.100 04/20/1016:10 NA NADDO528 NAD00S520 NADOOSHW 04/08/1012:36 04709710
ow-055-023 po8y-12 3.18 5 NA 0.500 0.100 04/20/1016:10 NA NADDDS29 NADOO520 NADOOSH 04/08/1011:07 04709710
ow-91-023 DOB7-13 2.88 5 NA 0.500 0.100 04/20/1016:11 NA NADOO530 NADODS520 NADOOSW 04/08/1008:55 04/09/10



EMAX QUALITY CONTROL DATA
LCS/LCD ANALYSIS

CLIENT: CHZM HILL
PROJECT: PGRE'S TOPOCK GAS COMPRESSOR STAT
METHOQD : METHOD SM4500N03
HATRIX: WATER
% MOISTURE: HA
BATCH NO.: 100087 DATE RECEIVED: NA
SAMPLE 1D: LCS1W/LCD W DATE EXTRACTED: KA
CONTROL NO.: NADOQSUHL /WC DATE ANALYZED: 04/20/10 15:5%/ 16:00
ACCESSION:
BLNK RSLT SPIKE AMT BS RSLT BS SPIKE AMT BSD RSLT BSD RPD QC LIMIT RPD LIMIT
PARAMETER (mg/sL} {mg/L} {mg/L} % REC {mg/L} (mg/L) % REC % % %
NITRATE/NITRITE-N ND 0.500 0.515 103 0.500 0.501 100 3 85-115 20
n
[2Y]
&



EMAX QUALITY CONTROL DATA

MS/MSD ANWALYSIS

CLIENT: CHZM HILL
PROJECT: PG&E'S TOPOCK GAS COMPRESSOR STAT
METHOD : METHOD SH4500NO3
MATRIX: WATER
% MOISTURE: NA
BATCH NO.: 10D087 DATE RECEIVED:  04/09/10
SAMPLE ID: CW-02D-023MS DATE EXTRACTED: NA
CONTROL NO.: DO87-01M DATE ANALYZED: 04720710 16:M1
ACCESSION:
SMPL RSLT SPIKE AMT  MS RSLT MS QC LIMIT
PARAMETER {mg/L} (ma/L} (ma/L) % REC (%)
NITRATE/NITRITE-N 2.81 0.500 3.27 92 75-125

s



EMAX QUALITY CONTROL DATA
DUPLICATE ANALYSIS

CLIENT: CH2M HILL
PROJECT: PGLE'S TOPOCK GAS COMPRESSOR STAT
METHOD: METHOD SM4500N03
MATRIX: WATER
% MOISTURE: NA
BATCH NO.: 10p087 DATE RECEIVED: 04709710
SAMPLE ID: CW-020-023DUP DATE EXTRACTED: NA
CONTROL KO.: DO87-01D DATE ANALYZED: 04720710 16:01
ACCESSION:

SAMPLE DUP. SAMPLE RPD RPD LIMIT
PARAMETER (mg/L) {mg/L) (%) (%)
MITRATE/NITRITE-N 2.81 2.79 1 20

LSeeY



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCGE IN INDEFENDENT TESTING Established 1831

14201 FRANKLIN AVENLUIE
TUSTIN, CALIFORMIA 92780-7008
. (714) T30-6239 - FAX, (T14) 730-6462
Apal 22, 2010 www.truesdail.com

E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
Mz, Shawn Duffy

155 Grand Ave., Suite 1000
Qaldand, California 94612

Dear M. Dufiy:

SURIECT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK 2010-CMP-023, GROUNDWATER MONITORING
Praoyret, TLI NO.: 988698

Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit this report summarizing the Topock 2010-CMP-023 groundwater-
monitoting project. A summary table for this sample delivery group is included in Scction 2. Complete laboratory reports,
quality control data, and chain of custedy forms for sampling period are included in Sections 3 and 4. Analytcal raw data
ate undet Section 5,

The samples were received and delivered with the chuin of custody on Apsil 8, 2010, intact and in chilled condition. The
samples will be kept in a locked refdgerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in warm storage for an addidonal 2
monthsz before disposal.

Total Dissolved Chromium, for samples CW.01D-023 and CW-01M-023, wete re-analyzed due to the discrepancy
between the Total Dissolved Chromium and Mexavalent Cheormium results. The tesults from the re-analysis, 1.65 ug/L
and 3.28 ug/L respectively, matched those from the original run (197 and 3.23 ug/L). Therefore, sample from the
Flexavalent Chromium sample containers were analyzed for Total Dissolved Chromium. The results were 1.22 and 1,97
ug/L respectively, which matched the results from the Hexavalent Chromium analysis (1,12 and 2.33 ug/L). Therefore,
the results from the onginal runs are teported.

No other violations or non-conformance actiuns occurred for this data package.

1f you have any questions or requite additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200,

Respectfully Submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

el

.~ Mona Nassimi
Manager, Analytical Services

K-R.P. %o

KRB Iyer
Quality Assurance/Cruality Control OHicer
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.
EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING

Established 1531
—

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Cllent: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc, www.lruesdail.com

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 390378.MP.02.CM.01

Laboratory No.: 988698

Date: April 22, 2010
Collected: Aprit 8, 2010
Received: April 8, 2010

ANALYST LIST

2,

Specific Conductivity Tina Acquiat

5M 2540C Total Digsolved Solids Tina Acquiat

5M 21308 Turbidity Gautam Savani
EPA 300.0 Anions Giawad Ghenniwa
EPA 200.8 Metals by ICP/MS Romuel Chaves
EPA 218.6 Hexavalent Chromium Sonya Bersudsky
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING

Esfatwished 1837

14201 FRAMKLIN AVEMNUE - TUSTIM, CALIFORNLA, B2780-7008
{714) 7306239 - FAX {714] 730-6462 - www Aruesdail com

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 Laboratory No.: 988698
Oakland, CA 94612 Date Received: April 8, 2010

Attention: Shawn Dufiy
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project

Project No.: 380378 MP.02.CM.01
P.O. No.: 390378 MP.02.CM.01

Analvtical Results Summa

Lab I.D. Sample L.D. Sample Time EPA 120.1 SM 25400 SM 2130B EPA 218.6 EPA 204.8

EC ToOS Turbidity Chromium Chromium

Hexavalenf - Dissofved
o . Hmhosiem  mgL NTU ugll . o
5886981 CW-31D-023 09:39 7360 4320 0.124 1.12 197 e
9886882 2 CW-M MO23 1020 B _f210 4140 ND 2.33 B 323 o
988698-3 _OW-015-023 . Mns5 4040 2590 0.918 ) 15.4 S I
S8BESB4 ow-028-023 s - N 1700 __ 538 0.402 303 308 o
888698-5 ow-g55-023 Jwo7 2330 1450 254 207 20
9886986 OWE7-023 T 1305 = - Nb e
968698-7  OW91023 oBiss 4080 2860 0.882 52 87
Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. Sampile Time EPA 3G0.0 EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0
Fluoride Sulfate Chioride

o L L mglL __mglh mgt. ]
‘988508-1 CW-010-023 03:39 1.45 532 2240 e
983694-2 _CW-0IM-023 10:20 1.61 505 2120 _ _
988695-3 OW-015-023 11:50 1.38 215 1210 _ N
S5B508-4 OW-025-023 12:36 502 109 398 _ N
988598-5 OW-055-023 11:07 1.89 128 855 o
DBsGas-7 OW-91-023 08:55 160 207 1220 ]

D Mon Deteched {below reportng Kmal)
meL Miligams par Ebes,
Nata: The following *Significant Figures™ nis has been appled to all resulls:
Rasuits Esiow (.00 ppm will have bwo (21 significani iguras.
Featt above or equal to 0.00ppm wil have thres (3) significant figures,
Quality Comird data will abways have thvee {3) significant figurss,

i i i ily indicati i iti i j imi ucts. As a mutual protection to dients, the public,
i : les, investigated and is not necessarly indicative of the quaiity or condition of apparently idenbical or similar prod 3 . i p
;.Ecl:lsur"?;s%ﬂl:ﬁ:;zﬁgg :gitshsefnaaﬂﬁesll%;?tgﬁ and al.lccegted for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is addressed ard upon the condiBon that il is not to be used, Inwhole or in parl, in any advertising or

publicity matlerwithoul priar written authorization from Truesdail Eaboratories.

GO0



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENGCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7004

(714) 730-6230 - FAX (714) 730-5462
RE P 0 RT WWW, truesdagl.cor?n
Client: E2 Consulting Engineears, Inc.
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.; 988698
Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples Date: April 22, 2010
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project Collected: April 8, 2010
Project No.; 390378.MP.02.CM.01 Recslved: April 8, 2010
P.O. No.: 390378 MP 02.CM.Q1 Prep/ Analyzed: April 15, 2010

Analytical Batch: 04CrH10F

Investigation: Hexavalent Chromium by EPA 218.6

Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium

TLI LD, Fleld 1D, Sample Time RunTime Units DF RL esults
988698-1 CW-01D-023 0939 12:13 pg/L 5.25 1.05 1.12
Ba8898-2 CW-01M-023 10:20 12:23 ugfl 5.25 1.05 2.33
868698-3 OW-015-023 11:50 11:00 ug/l 1.05 0.20 15.4
868698-4 OW-025-023 12:36 10:39 ug/L 5.25 1.05 30.3
288698-5 OW-055-023 11:07 12:34 pg/L 1.05 0.20 207
9886986 OW-§7-023 13:05 12:44 ng/L 1.05 0.20 ND
988698-7 OW-91-023 08:55 12:54 ng/L 1.05 0.20 15.2

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected),
DF: Dilytion Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

I BN

Mana Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies onty to the sample, or samples, invastigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. Az a muluaYprotaction to cliants, he public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client ta
whorm it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whale or in part, in any adverlising or publigily malter without prior written
authgtization from Truesdail Laboratories. 007



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Establishad 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) T30-6239 - FAX (714) 730-0482
www.lruesdail.com

REPORT

Client; E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No,: 390378.MP.02.CM.01
P.O. No.: 390378 MP.02.CM.01

Laboratory No.; 988698

Date; April 22, 2010
Collected: April 8, 2010
Received: April 8, 2010
Prep/ Analyzed: April 15, 2010
Analytical Batch: 04CrH10F

Investigation: Hexavalent Chromium by EPA 218.6
QA/QC Summa
acstoLp, | LAberatory | o enteation Duplicate p:.r?é,:: Acceptance | QC Within
Number Concentration | limits Cantral
Difference
| Duglicate | BB8698.4 | 30.3 | 0.2 0.33% < 20% Yas
Conc.of B . ‘ Measured | Theoretical
QcC Sikd Lab Dilutton | Added Spike M5 Conc. of Conc. of MS5% QC Within
L0, Number unspiked Factor Conc. Amount spiked spiked Recovery Acceptance limits Cantrol
sample sample samplea
MS 088698-1 1.12 5.25 1.00 5.25 £.43 6.37 101% 890-110% Yag
MS 988608-2 2.33 5.25 1.00 5.25 7.92 7.58 106% 90-110% Yas
MS 988698-3 15.4 1.08 20.0 2186 37.3 37.0 101% 0-110% Yes
M3 9885584 30.3 5.25 10.0 52.5 78.8 828 92.4% 0-110% Yeg
M5 S88698-5 20.7 1.1 25.0 278 48.5 48.5 100% 80-110% Yes
M35 988688-6 0.00 1.06 1.00 1.08 1.13 1.06 107% 20-110% Yes
M5 9886498-7 15.2 1.08 20.0 21.6 36.8 36.8 991% | _ 90-110% Yag
—_—
Qc Std 1D Maasured Theomtic.?l Percent Acceptance | QC Within
Concentration | Concentration { Recovery Limits Control
Blank ND <0.200 <0.200 Yas
MRCCS 4.84 5.00 96.8% S0% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 9.85 10.0 98.54% 95% - 1058% il
MRCVE#2 0.2 10.0 102% 95% - 105% Yas
MRCVS#3 10.4 10.0 T104% 95% - 105% Yos
MRCVE#4 10.2 10.0 102% 95% - 105% Yas
MRCVS#S 9.96 10.0 99.6% 95% - 105% Yes
MRCVS#E 10.4 10.0 104% 95% - 106% Yes
LCS 5.41 5.00 108% 90% - 110% Yas

ND: Below the reporting limit (Nat Detected).
DF: Dilution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Lo

)1:,, Momassimi, Manager

Analytical Services

i i i i ily indicati i B identical or simitar
This reporl applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not nécessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently iden _
produc?s. Aspg mutuaYprolection t% clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and acoepted for the exclusive Use of tha client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is mot to be used, in whole o in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prier written
authorizalion from Truesdail Laboratories. 00 B



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

REPORT

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94812
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project
Project No.: 390378 MP.02.CM.01
P.O. No.: 390378.MP.02.CM.01

Laboratory No.: 988698
Date: April 22, 2010
Collected: April 8, 2010
Received: April 8, 2010
Prep/ Analyzed: April 9, 2010
Analytical Batch: 04TUC10F

Investigation: Turbidity by Method SM 2130B
Analytical Results Turbidity
TLILD. Field L.D. Sample Time Units DF RL Results
98B698-1 CW-01D-023 09:39 NTL 1.00 0.100 0.124
9886898-2 CW-01M-023 10:20 NTL 1.00 0.100 ND
9886688-3  OW-015-023 11:50 NTU 1.00 0.100 0.918
988698-4  OW-025-023 12:36 NTU 1.00 0.100 0.402
988698-5 OW-055-023 11:07 NTU 1.00 0.100 2.54
988698-7 OW-91-023 08.55 NTU 1.00 0.100 0.e82
QA/QC Summary
[ " HRelative ] [ ]
Laboratory Duplicate Accaptance | QC Within
QC STD 1D Number Concentration Concentration Percent limits Controi
Difference
Duplicate 988690-4 ND ND 0.00% = 20% Yes
Qc std 1D Measured Theoretlcal Percant Acceptance [ QC Within
= Concentration Concentration | Recovery Lirmits Control

Blank ND =0.100 —- =0.100 Yes

LCS 7.80 B8.00 97.5% 0% - 110% Yes

LTS 7.73 6.00 96.6% 0% - 110% Yes

LCS 7,70 8.00 96.3% 80% - 110% Yas

ND: Beknw the reporling limit (Not Detected).

DF: Dilution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

S lad

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies only ko the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily Indicative of the quality or condition of apparertly identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these [aboratories, this repor is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whele or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior writtan
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories.
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc, REPORT (714) 730&31;2‘:3‘3%7 ;:&730'5452
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000

Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 988698
Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples Date: April 22, 2010
Project Neme: PG&E Topock Project Collected: April 8, 2010
Project No.: 390378.MP.02.CM.01 Received: April 8, 2010
P.O. No.; 390378 MP.02.CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: April 12, 2010

Analytical Batch: 04EC10D

Investigation: Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1

Analytical Results Specific Conductivity

TLILD. Fleld 1.D. Units Method MDL DF RL Results
988698-1 CW-01D-023 umhos/cm EPA 120.1 0.038 100 200 7360
986696-2 CW-01M-023 pmhos/cm EPA 120.1 0038  1.00 200 7210
988698-3 OW-015-023 umhos/cm EPA 120.1 0038 1.00 200 4040
9808698-4 OW-028-023 urmhos/em EPA 120.1 0.038 100 200 1700
988608-5 OW-055-023 umhos/cm EPA 120.1 0.038 100 200 2330
988698-7 OW-91-023 umhos/em EPA 120.1 0.038 100 200 4080

QA/QC Summary

C 5TD | Labor . uplicate elative cceptance Ithin
b 1D, Num‘::rry Cancentration Co?lcgntration Percent g |l|:|u ngv:trol
Diffarence
Duplicate] 9886984 1700 1700 0.00% Z10% Yes
Qc Std LD. Measured Theoretical Percent | Acceptance [QC Within
Concentration Concentration Recovery Limits Contral
Blank ND <2.00 —n <2.00 Yes
CCS 704 706 99.7% 90% - 110% Yes
CVE#1 592 1000 99.2% 90% - 110% Yes
CVS#z 993 1000 99.3% 0% - 110% Yes
LCS 704 706 09.7% 90% - 110% Yes
LCSD 704 706 99.7% S0% - 110% Yes

DF: Dilution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

p e o

ona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This reporl applies Dn|Y to the sample, or samples, invastigated and is not necessarily indicativa of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients. the pubie, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it Is addressed and upon the condltion that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories, 01 0



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Exztabiizhed 19371

L _
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 REPORT wwlruesdal.com
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 988898
Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples Date: April 22, 2010
Project Name: PGEAE Topock Project Collected; April 8, 2010
Project No.: 390378.MP.02.CM.01 Received: April 8, 2010
P.O. No.: 300378 MP.02.CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: April 12, 2010

Analytical Batch: 04TDS10E

Investigation: Total Dissolved Solids by SM 2540C

Analytical Results Total Dissolved Solids

TLII.D. Field |.D. Units Method RL Results
9B8698-1 CW-010-023 mg/L SM 2540C 250 4320
988608-2 CW-01M-023 mg/L SM 2540C 250 4140
988698-3 OW-015-023 mg/l, SM 2540C 125 2580
088698-4 OW-025-023 ‘ mg/l, SM 2540C 50.0 936
9688698-5 OW-055-023 ma/l SM 2540C 50.0 1450
888698-7 OW-91-023 mg/l. SM 2540C 125 2550
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory . Duplicate Parcent Acceptance | QC Within
GG 810 1.0, Number Concentration Concentration Differanca limitg Control
Duplicate 988698-7 2550 2540 0.20% = 5% Yes
Qe Std 1D Measured Theoratical Parcent Acceptance | QC Within
- Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control

Blank ND <25.0 — <25.0 Yeas

LCS 457 500 89.4% 90% - 110% Yas

LCS 2 488 500 99.6% 90% - 110% Yes

NI Balow the reparing limit (Not Detactad).
RL: Reporting Limit.

Respactfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

[ j;-.. (;.,..//

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This repart applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboralories, this report is submitied and accepted for tha excluslve use of the glient to
whoin it is addressed and upon the condition that it Is not to be used, in whole or in pan, in any adverlising ar publicity matter without prior written
aulhorization from Truesdail Laboratories. 01 1



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPEMDENT TESTING Eslablished 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (T14) 730-5462
www Iruesdail.com

REPORT

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakiand, CA 94612
Attention; Shawn Duffy

Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project
Project No.: 320378.MP.02.CM.01
P.0O. No.: 390378.MP.02 CM.01

Laboratory No.: 968698
Data: April 22, 2010
Collected: April B, 2010
Received: April 8, 2010
Prep/ Anelyzed: April 9, 2010
Analytical Batch: 04AN10G

Sulfate by Method EPA 300.0

Investigation:
Analytical Results Sulfate
TLIID. Field |.D. Sample Time Run Time Linits DF RL Results
9586898-1 CW-01D-023 09:39 13:51 mg/L 50.0 250 532
988698-2 CwW-01M-023 10:20 17:52 mg/L. 50.0 250 508
9886598-3 OW-015-023 11:50 18:03 mg/L 50.0 25.0 215
9888084 OW-025-023 12:36 18:14 mg/L 50.0 250 109
088698-5 OW-055-023 11:07 18:26 mg/L 50.0 25.0 128
9868698-7 QOW-91-023 08.55 18,37 mg/L 50.0 25.0 207
QA/QC Summary
. elative
Laboratory Duplicate Acceptance QC Within
Qc STD 1.D. Number Concentration Concentration ”Percent limits Control
itference
Duplicate | 9886981 532 518 2.67% = 20% Yes
Maasured | Theoretical
acstd| Lab c°“f;:;; Difution | 00 M3 Gonc.of | Cone. of Ms% | Acceptance |QCwithin
1.D. Number | Y"3P Factor ke Amount spiked splked Recovery limits Control
sampls Cone,
sample sample
M3 988698-1| 532 50.0 10.0 500 1010 1032 95.6% 85-115% Yes
QC Std 1.0 Maasured Thaeoratical Parcant Agceptance | QC Within
T Conqumratlon Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
Blank ND <0500 - <0.500 Yag
MRCCS 20.2 20.0 101% 90% - 110% Yaa
MRCVS#Y 15,6 15.0 104% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVYS#2 15.4 15.0 103% 0% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#3 15.4 15.0 103% 90% - 110% Yeas
MRV S# 154 15.0 103% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#S 15,3 15.0 102% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 20.2 20.0 101% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
DF: Dilution Factor.
Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

S G

;[: - Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies °”'Y to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the guadity or condition of apparently Identical or similar
products. As a mutual pratection to clients, the pubiic, and these laboratories, this feport is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it Is not to be used, in whale or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories, 0 1 2



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEFENDENT TESTING Established 1931
L L

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-T008

(714) 730-6235 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. REPORT wwiugsdal.com
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Lahoratory No,; 288698
Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples Date: April 22, 2010
Project Name: PG4E Topock Project Collected: April 8, 2010
Project No.: 390378.MP.02.CM.01 Received: April 8, 2010
P.O. No.: 390378.MP.02.CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: April 12, 2010

Analytical Batch; 04AN10H
Chloride by Method EPA 300.0

Investigation;
Analytical Results Chloride
TLI 1.D. Field I.D. Sample Time Run Time Units DE _BL Results
088608-1 CW-01D-023 09:39 12:35 mg/L. 500 100 2240
988698-2 CW-01M-023 10:20 12:46 mg/L 500 100 2120
988595-4 OW-025-023 12:36 13:09 mg/L. 100 20.0 398
988698-5 OW-055-023 11:07 13:21 mg/L 100 20,0 655
988698-7 OW-91-023 08:55 13:32 mg/L 500 100 1220
QA/QC Summary
. elative
Laboratary Cuplicate Accoptance | QC Within
Qc STD1D. Number Concantration Concentration D?;;:::;a {lmits Control
[ Duplicate 988717 301 302 0.33% = 20% | ves
c f Added Measzurad | Theorstical I
Qcsw| Lab i kag | Dilution aolk M5 Conc.of | Conc. of MB% Accaptance |QC Within
1.D. Number | “NEP : Factor Cp N Amount splked spiked Racovery limiis Control
sample onc. sample sample
MS 988717 3m 100 4,00} 400 690 701 97.3% B5-115% Yas
Qc Std LD Moazurad Theoretical Parcent Acceptancs | QC Within
o Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
Blank ND <0.500 -— <0.500 Yes
MRCCS 3,58 4.00 99.8% 90% - 110% Yeas
MRCVE# 2,96 3.00 98.7% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#2 2,99 3.00 99.7% 20% - 110% Yes
LCS 3,97 4.00 99.3% 890% - 110% Yas

ND: Below the reporting limit (Mot Detected).
DF: Dilution Factor,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

Al

. = Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This repont applies only to the sample, or samples, Investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratoties, this report is submitted and accepled for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any adverising or publicity matter without prier written
athorization from Truesdail Laboratories., 0 1 3



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Established 19371

e —

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

‘ (714) 730-6239 - FAX (T14) 730-6462
Client: E2 Consulting Enginsers, inc. REPORT wanwdruesdail.com
156 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94812
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 988698
Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Sarnples Data: April 22, 2010
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: April 8, 2010
Project No,; 390378 MP.02.CM.01 Received: April 8, 2010
P.Q. No.: 390378.MP.02.CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: Aprit 13, 2010

Analytical Batch: 04AN10I

Investigation: Chloride by Method EPA 300.0

Analytical Results Chloride

TLI LD, Field 1.D. Sample Time Run Time Units DF RL Results
986698-3 OW.-015-023 11:50 13:02 mg/L 500 100 1210

__ QA/QC Summary

elative ,
Aac STO LD, Laboratory Concentration Dupticat? Pergont Acceptance QC Within
Numbear Concentration Diffarence limits Control

[ _Duplieate OBRBOS-3 | 1210 1200 | oeaw £20% Yes

Conc.of ' Added Measured | Theoretical
QcC Std Lab uns lll(e d Dilution Spike Ms Conc. of Conc. of M5% Acceptance |QC Within
1.0, Number p Factor P Amount splkad splkead Recovary limita Control
sample Cone.
sample sample
MS 958698-3 1210 500 4.00 2000 3340 3210 107% 85-115% Yes
S e e e S — A S L S W
Qe Std 1.0 Measured Theoretical Percent | Acceptance | QC Within
©" | Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
Blank NO =(0.500 - <{0.500 Yes
MRCCS 3.96 4.00 89.0% 80% - 110% Yoz
MRCVS# 3.06 3.00 102% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVE#2 2.98 3.00 99.3% 90% = 110% Yes
LCS 3.97 4.00 99.3% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Balow the reporting limit (Nol Detected).
DF; Dilution Factor.

Respactfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

LS

«= Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applias only Io the sample, or samples, Investigated and is not necessarily Indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to cllants, the public, and these laboratories, this repor is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the cllent to
whom il is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity mattar withaut prior written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories. 0 1 4



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENGE IN INDEFENDENT TESTING Estabiished 19371
T A

14201 FRANKLIM AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

RE PORT (714) T30 :ﬁﬁruzﬁaﬁ:r)n 730-3462
Clignt: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratary No.: 888698
Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples Rate: April 22, 2010
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project Collected: April 8, 2010
Project No.; 350378 MP.02. CM.01 Received: April 8, 2010
P.O. No.: 390378.MP.02 CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: April 9, 2010
Analytical Batch; 04AN10G
Inveetigation: Fluoride by lon Chromatography using EPA 300.0
Analytical Results Fluoride
TLILD. Field I.D. Sample Time Run Time  Units (2] RL Results
0886981 CW-01D-022 09:39 12:53 mg/L 5.00 0.500 1.45
9868698-2 CW-01M-023 10:20 13:3% g/l 5.00 0.500 1.61
986698-3 OW-015-023 11:50 15:23 mg/L. 5.00 0.500 1.38
oBe6984 OW-025-023 12:36 15:35 mg/L 5.00 0.500 5.02
2088698-5 OW-055-023 ©11:07 15:48 mg/L 5.00 0.500 1.89
988698-7 OW-91-023 08:55 15:68 mg/l. 5.00 0.500 1.60

ND:; Below the reporting limit (Mot Detected).
DF; Dilution Faclor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

)Q, ):-—M

Maona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This repon applies only lo the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or gsimilar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whorm it is addressed and upon the condition that it is nol to be used, in whale ar in par, In any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories. 0 1 5



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENGE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Established 1831

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

REPORT

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc,
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakiand, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy
Sample: Seven (7} Groundwater Sarnples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 390378 .MP.02.CM.01
P.O. No.: 390378 MP.02.CM.01

Laboratory No.: 9886594
Date: April 22, 2010
Collected: April 8, 2010
Recelved: April 8, 2010
Prep/ Analyzed: April 9, 2010
Analytical Batch: 04AN10G

i : ' i
Investigation Fluoride by lon Chromatography using EPA 300.0
QA/QC Summary
QcsTpLp, | LAboratery | . o entration Duplicate P:rac.e'r:? Acceptance | QC Within
- Number Concentration . limitas Control
. Difference
I Duplicate | DB8698-1 1.45 1.47 1.37% = 20% Yas
Maasured | Theoretical |
of | d
Qc Std Lab u(::-;:fk od Dilution g:?:a M5 Conc, of Cong, of M3% Acceptance [QC Within
0. N F i imi
1.0 umber sample actor Conc. Amount sptked spiked Recovery limitz Control
sample sampla
IMS S88698-1 1.45 5.00 4.00 20.0 21.7 21.5 101% 85-115% Yes
QC St I.0 Measured Thaoratical Percent | Acceptance |QC within
= Concentration | Concentration Recovery Limits Control
Blank ND <{).500 = <0.500 Yas
MRCCS 4,14 4.00 104% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCCS#1 3.13 3.00 104% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCCE#2 3.14 3.00 105% 90% - 110% Yey
MRCVS#3 3.15 3.00 105% 830% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#4 3.16 3.00 106% 90% - 110% Yés
L.CS 4.14 4.00 103% 90% - 110% Yes

N Below Ihe reporting limit (Not Detected),
DF: Diludicn Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, ING.

C oA

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This reporl applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative af the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
produc?s. Aspg mutualyprolac,tian !Ft):» glients, the public, angd these laboratories, this report is sgbmmad and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addrassed amd upon the condition that It is not to be used, in whole or in par, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories. 01 6



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

{714) 730-6239 - FAX (714} 730-6462
Client: £2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. REPORT www.truesdail.com
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 946812
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 988698
Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples Date: April 22, 2010
Project Name: PGAE Topack Project Collected: April 8, 2010
Project No.: 390378.MP.02.CM.01 Receivad: April 8, 2010
P.Q. No.: 380378.MP.02.CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: April 12, 2010
Frep. Batch; 041210A Analytical Batch: 041210A

Investigation: Total Dissolved Chromium by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma Mass Spectrometer
using EPA 200.8

Analytical Results Total Dissolved Chromium

TLIL.D. Field |.D. Sample Time Method Run Time  Units DF RL Results
8886961 CW-01D-023 09:39  EPA 2008 13.22 ug/l 5.00 1.00 1.97
268608-2 CW-01M-023 10:20  EPA 2008 13:29 ng/L 5.00 1.00 A2}
988696-3 OW-015-023 11:50  EPA 200.8 13:36 Ho/L 5.00 1.00 157
9BB696-4 OW-025-023 12:38 EPA 2008 13:42 noil 5.00 1.00 30.6
2886806-5 OW-055-023 11:07 EPA 200.8 13:49 ng/L 5.00 1.00 21.0
a88698-7 OW-91-023 0a:55  EPA 2008 13:56 pgit. 5.00 1.00 157

ND: Below tha reparting limil (Mot Datected).
DF: Dilutien Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

.o

J;_, Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies onlr to the sample, or samples. investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quallty or condition of apparently idantical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitied and accepted for the exclusive use of lhe client 1o
whom It iz addressed and upon the conditlon that it is not to be used, in whole or In parl, in any advertising or publicity matter without priar written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories. 0 1 7



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEFENDENT TESTING

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1009

Qakland, CA 94512
Attention: Shawn Duffy
Sampla: Seven (7) Groundwater
Project Name: PG&E Topock Froject
Project No.: 390378.MP.02.CM.01
P.O. No.: 380378.MP.02,CM.01
Prep. Batch: 041210A

Investigation:

Samples

REPORT

Established 1931
-

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) T30-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.triesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 988698

Date: April 22, 2010

Collected: April B, 2010
Recaived: April 8, 2010
Prep/ Analyzed: April 12, 2010
Analytical Batch: 041210A

using EPA 200.8

Total Dissolved Chromlum by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma Mass Spectrometer

____QA/QC Summary

Relative .
QC STD.D. L:‘T;::::y Concentratlon c:)?-tz:::;‘t?m Percant Act:rﬂ::::;nco ng;::::; "
Differance
Duplicate | 9886831 ND NO 0.00% = 0% Yes
Meaaured | Theorstical
acstd| Leb ui‘;:'f::; Ditution ‘;‘:‘i':: MS Conc.of | Cone.of | MS% | Acceptance | QC Within
1.0, Number Fagtor (- Amount spiked spiked Recovery limits Control
sample Cone. sample sample
MS S88683-1 0.00 5.00 s0.0 250 258 250 103% 70-130% Yes
Qc Std 1.0, Measured Thauretinfal Percent Accoplance | QC Within
Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Cantrol
Blark ND =1.00 - =1.00 Yes
MRCCS 52.0 50.0 104% 20% - 110% Yer
MRCVS#1 51.8 50.0 104% 80% - 110% Yes
MRECVS#H2 51.9 50.0 104% 90% - 110% Yas
MRCVE#3 51.4 50.0 103% 90% - 110% Yas
1G5 52 2 50.0 104% 80% - 120% Yes
LCS 52.3 50.0 105% 90% - 110% Yeg

ND: Below the repording limit (Not Datactad).
DF: Dilution Factor,

Respectfully submitied,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

LA

Mona Nassimi, Manager

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As armutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratorias, this report is submitled and accepted for the axclusive use of the client to
whom it is addresscd and upon the cendition that it is not to be used, in whale or in parl, in any advertising or publicity matter without pricr written

authorization from Truesdail Laboratories.

018



CWP TLT

95869%

CH2MHILL CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD YR2010 2:18:19 PM Page 1 OF 1
Projact Name PGAE Topock Container] 25;”{);:' 25PE$' ‘F}E‘:r 1L Paly 1;—;? ‘;—g;f
Location Topock p i (MHS S0 BND3, 44 4°C 4°C 47
reseny ahives]JMHACH, 470
Project Number 36037B.MP.02.CM.01 P
Project Manager .Jay Piper Fillered] Field | Fiekd | NA NA NA A,
Sample Manager Matt Ringier Helding Time:] 28 180 28 7 g 25
7]
Task Order o ¥ z
Project 2010-CMP-023 = RE7 3 4| 3 = z
[ X1 & %] =) — = 5
Turnaround Time 10 Oays Blahe = = i g 2
Shipping Date: 4132040 f E E 2 § % g
u i & =) 2 .y
€OC Number: 1 &l 2§ 3 £ ol 8 %
s 25| 3| °| =z & 2
8 5| B 8
— L]
DATE  TIME Watrix COMMENTS
] [ cw-o1D-023 482010 | 9:39 | water | X x X X x X 5|}
2, | CW-01M-023 482010 |10:20] Water| x X X X X ox 5
3, | ow-01s-023 482040 | 11:50 | Water| x x X X X X 5 -
Af| owr-02s-023 4fgr20n0 | 12:36 | Water | x X X X x X 5 7
L | ow-05s-023 418/2010 | 11:07 | Water | X X X x x X -5
1’ OW-87-023 HRIZOI0 | 43:05 | Water | x| 1
q_ OW.91-023 482018 | 8:55 | Water| x X | X X X X ' 5 =1
TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS | 311 B
e
~or Sam
- =
z i g f
ple Conditian: ER [
See F Hari A EHT I
orm Attachad :
: gnatures DatefTime Shipping Details ] " |specialInstructions: )
i Approved by f/ > 'l ) : Ppind ! ATTH: I PE
!@mpled by o E fw © - Method of Shipment:  courier ! : April 5-9, 2010
@linquish&d by - ~ Onlce: yes i no Sample Custody
Received by ’ {/’.. g-ra ﬁ‘fﬂ ¢ Airbill No: : ' Report Com 1o
Relinguished by % ’ f/’-—f ?@ 1{_3 & Lab Name: Truesdall Laborateries, Inc. I i ope ;:yawn Duffy
Received by 94 fA‘A‘L__ﬂ.PR 0 s 2['"] ‘Lab Phone: {714} 730-6239 I {530} 225-3303

Lllyo



@ TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

ALERT |

Level

QG

Sample Integrity & Analysis Discrepancy Form

Client: CH2M HILL

1. Was a Chain of Custody received and signed?

2 Does Customer require an acknowledgement of the COC?
3 Are there any special requirements or notes on the COC?

4, If a letter was sent with the COC, does it match the COC?

5. Were all requested analyses understood and acceptable?

i Were samples received in a chilled condition?

Temperature (if yes) ? Yeoc

7. Were samples received intact
(i.e. broken bottles, leaks, air bubbles, etc..}?
a. Were sample custody seals intact?
9. Does the number of samples received agree with COC?

10. Did sample labels correspond with the client ID's?

11. Did sampleilabels md:carf’proper pressrvation?
Preserved (¥ yes) by: WTruesdail QClient

12, Were samples pH checked? pH= S8 cLo-C

13. Were all anaiyses within holding time at time of receipt?
If not, notify Project Manager.

14.  Have Project due dates been checked Memed?
Turn Around Time (TAT): Q RUSH td '

15. Sample Matrix: QLiguid QDrinking Water
OSludge QSoi OWipe QPaint  OSolid
16. Comments:

OGround Water

tavy 988698

Date Delivered: %/ / 8 10 Time: 2): 320 By: QMail d{mld Service QClient .

es ONo
OYes QONo
OYes ONo
OYes ONo
es (No

es ONo
es ONo

OYes ONo
as ONo

es ONo

E’é ONo

m@ ONo
m»é ONo

@é ONo

LN/A

ain
anh,

N/A
QN/A

LUN/A

UA/A

ON/A
On/A
ON/A

UN/A

QN/A

ON/A

UN/A

QO Waste Water

m(ﬂw [/ A7 E &

17. Sample Check-In completed by Truesdail LOQ“I!‘I/RECEIVIHQ Zé;} fiz g% &)gg /"'L

WMATRIX waviDijuern, FermBlaik duoc

062




TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Establizhed 19371

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-T004
. (714) 730-6239 - FAX (T14) T30-6462
Aprﬂ 23,2010 www.truesdail.com

EZ2 Consultng Engincers, Inc.
Mz, Shawn Dufiy

155 Grand Ave., Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94612

Drear Mr. Duffy:

SuBjECT! CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK 2010-CMP-023, GROUNIWATER MONITORING
PrOJECT, TLI NO.: 988699

‘Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. is pleased fo submit this teport summarizing the Topock 2010-CMP-023 groundwater-
monitoring project. A summary table for this sample delivery group is included in Section 2. Complete laboratory roports,
quality control data, and chain of custody forms for sampling period ate included in Sections 3 and 4. Analytical raw data
are under Sccton 5.

The samples were received and delivered with the chain of custody on Aprl 8, 2010, intact and in chilled condition, The
samples will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; therenfrer it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2
months before disposal.

The straight run for samples CW.02D-023 and CW-03D-023 and the associated matsix spikes for Hexavalent Chromium
analysis by EPA 218.6 wete just outside the rctention time window. Because the matdx spike recoveries were within
acceptable limits and the results from the 5x dilutions agree with those from the straight runs, the data from the straight
rung ate reported.

Total Dissolved Chromium, fot samples CW.02D.23, CWL030-023, and CW.04D-023, were re-analyzed due to the
discrepancy between the Total Dissolved Cheormium and Hexavalent Chromium results. The results from the re-analysis
arc reported,

No other violations ot non-conformance actions oceurred for this data package.

I£ you have any questions or requite additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200,

Respectfully Subimitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, ING,

S A

1’; . Mona Nassimi
Managet, Analytical Services

KR.E Iyer
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Officer

002



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEFENDENT TESTING Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN. CALIFORNIA 82780-7008
(744) 7306299 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. winw.truasdail.com

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Labgratory No.: 988699

Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples Date; April 23, 2010
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project Collected: April 7, 2010
Project No.: 390378 MP.02.CM.01 Received: April 8, 2010
ANALYST LIST
EPA 120.1 Specific Conductivity Tina Acquiat
SM 25400 Total Dissolved Solids Tina Acguiat
SM 2130B Turbidity Gautam Savani
EPA 300.0 Anions Giawad Ghenniwa
EPA 200.8 Metals by ICP/MS Romuet Chaves
EPA 218.6 Hexavalent Chromium Sonya Bersudsky

003



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

EXCELLENMCE 1 IMDEPENDENT TESTING Estabfished 19371

? 14201 FRANKLIN AYEMUE - TUSTIN, CALIFORMIA, 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX 17 14) 730-6462 - www.irugsdail com

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 Laboratory No.: 3885639
Cakland, CA 34812 Date Received: April 8, 2010

Aftention: Shawn Deffy

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 390375 MP.02.CM.01
P.0O. No.: 390378 MP.02.CM.01

Analytical Resuits Summa

Lab L.D. Sample 1.D. Sample Time EPA 120.1 SM 2540C SM 2130B EPA 218.€ EPA 200.8

EC TDS Turbidity Chromium Chromium

Hexavalent Dissohed
. i _ pmhosiem - mgl nTU pgil kol
988698-1 _ CwW-02D-023 _16:00 L 7120 4180 0170 0.23 WD o
988699-2 _ CW-02M-023 1126 Mo 370 0.114 478 54 o
BE8659-3 _ Cw-0aD0D23 13:43 __ _Toeo 3540 ND 0.24 ___ND o
9886954 CW-03M-023 - 14:58 . B73D 5350 ND W07 104 o
5888985  Cw-4D-023 16:28 . B780D 5340 ND 1.68 17 L
9886986  COW-0aMm-023 a7 _ B380 4040 0120 14.2 140 o
8886987 . Ow-e0023 12:13 . 881 5080 0138 105 _ 103 L
Lak I.D. Sample I.D. Sample Time EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 EPA 300.¢
Fluorde Suifate Chioride
. mgil mgL mg/lL -

9886591 _ Cw-02D-023 10:00 415 - 489 2130 . :
9886002 CW-02M-023 11:26 2.48 M8 2160 _ B
9886049-3 CW-03D-023 1343 5.83 488 2070 ) o
DBAGSS-4 CW-03M-023 14:58 262 420 2800 o
g88609-5 CW-040-023 ) 18:28 4.03 543 2880
9886595 CW-0ah-023 17:27 1.55 354 1980
9886597 OW-50-023 12:13 2.54 451 2800 3

KD MNon Detected {below repocting kmit)
ml - Meigrams pex Kber.
Note: The following “Sigrficant Figures® nie has been applied (o all results:
Results betow ©.001 ppm w& haye twe (2] sgnificant Rgumes.
Rasutt abowa or equal 1o 0 D0Tppm will hawve Uwea (3) significant gures.
Qualty Comirol data will aways hava Uwes (3) sigrificant figuras.

GO0

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarify indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar products. As a miubual prqte:tian;o clients, the public,
and these laborataries, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the clienl lo whom il is addressed and upon the condition that il is nol to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or

publicity matter without prior written authorzation from Truesdail Laboratories,



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Established 1931
Stabishe

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 52760-7008

REPO RT (714) 730-6239 - FA;( ([714) 730-64G2
www.truesdail, com
Cllent: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. '
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attantlon: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.; 988699
Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples Date: April 23, 2010
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: April 7, 2010
Project No.: 390378 MP.02.CM.01 Received: April 8, 2010
P.0. No.: 390378 MP.02.CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: April 15, 2010

Analytical Batch: 04CrH10F

Investigation: Hexavalent Chromium by EPA 218.6

Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium

TLILD. Fleld 1.D. Sample Timée RunTime Units DF RL Results
988699-1 CW-02D-023 10:00 14:29 ug/L 1.05 0.20 0.23
988699-2 CW-02M-023 11:28 1716 pg/L 5.25 1.05 479
088699-3 Cw-03D-023 13:43 14:49 ug/l. 1.05 0.20 0.24
988699-4 CW-03M-023 14.58 17:58 pgil 5.25 1.05 10.7
988699-5 CwW-04D-023 16:28 19:42 ug/l 5.25 1.05 1.68
986699-6 CW-04M-023 17:27 19:52 ug/L 5.25 1.05 14.2
988699-7 OW-90-023 12:13 20:03 uo/L 5.25 1.05 10.5

ND: Balow the reporling {imit (Not Detected).
DF: Dllution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

Lo

;[: ~ Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This rapont spplies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparantly identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection 1o clients, the ﬁubllc. and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it s not 1o be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter withoul prior written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories. 007



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENGE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING
Established 1931
L .

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA B2780-7008

{714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
REPORT www.truesdagl.cora':
Client: E2Z Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention; Shawn Duffy Laboratory No,; 988699
Sample: Seven (7} Groundwater Samples Date: April 23, 2010
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project Collected: April 7, 2010
Project No.: 390378 MP.02.CM.01 Received: April 8, 2010
P.Q. No.: 390378 MP.02.CM.01 Prap/ Analyzed: April 15, 2010

Analytical Batch: 04CrH10F

Investigation; Hexavalent Chromium by EPA 218.6

QA/QC Summa

Laborato . Duplicate elative | pcceptance | QC Within
QC STD 1. Numha:y Concentration Concgntratlon I_'*‘orr.nnt Iin‘::; quntrol
Difference
Duplicate 988608-4 30.3 30.2 0.33% < 20% Yes
Conc.of Measured | Theoretical
QC Std Lab unspiked Ditution | Added 3pike M3 COI‘.IG. of Cor.m. of M5% Acceptance limits QC Within
1.D. Number sample Factor cCone. Amount spiked spiked Recovery Control
sample sample
M3 D88680-1 0.23 1.06 1.00 1.06 1.39 1.29 109% 90-110% Yes
MS HB8608-2 4,79 5.25 1.00 5.259 10.0 10.0 99 2% 90-110% Yes
M5 088699-3 0.24 1.06 1.00 1.06 1.40 1.30 108% 80-110% Yes
MS 9886554 10.7 5.25 5.00 26.3 38.2 7.0 105% 90-110% Yes
|MS BB8CGHY-5 1.68 5.25 1.00 5.25 6.93 5.93 100% 90-110% Yes
M3 086699-6 14,2 5.25 5.00 26.3 40.3 40.5 99.4% 50-110% Yas
MS 958699-7 &A 5.00 26.3 373 36.8 1 Og% 80-110% Yas
QC 8td 1.0 Maasumc.l Thoorntlm_il Percant Acc?ptancu QC Within
Concentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control

Elank N =(.200 <0.200 Yes

MRCCS 4,84 5.00 595.8% 90% - 110% Yes

MRCVS#1 g.85 10.0 B88.5% 95% - 105% Yes

MRCVS#2 10.2 10.0 102% 95% - 105% Yes

MRCVS#3 10.4 10.0 104% 95% - 105% Yey

MRCVS#4 10.2 10.0 102% 95% - 105% Yeas

MRCVEHS 9.96 10.0 99 6% 95% - 105% Yes

MRCVSHE 10.4 10.0 104% 95% - 105% Yas

LCS 5.41 5.00 108% 90% - 110% Yas

ND: Below the reporing limit (Not Detected),
DF: Dilullon Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

S Gl

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

L

Y

This raport applies only to the sampla, or samples, irvestigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As & rmutual protection to clients, Ihe public, and these laboratorles, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in parl, in any adverlising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratasies, 008



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Estabiished 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-64062
www.truasdall com

REPORT

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Ing¢,
155 Grand Ave, Suijte 1000
QOakland, CA 94612

Shawn Dufty

Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Sarmples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 300378 MP.02.CM.01

P.O. No.: 390378.MP.02.CM.01

Attention: Laboratory No.: 988899

Date: April 23, 2010
Collected: April 7, 2010
Received: April 8, 2010
Prep/ Analyzed: April 9, 2010
Analytical Batch: 04TUG10F

Investigation: Turbidity by Method SM 2130B
Analytical Results Turbidity
TLI L.D. Field I.D. Sample Time Units DFE RL Results
0886991 CW-02D-023 10:00 NTU 1.00 0.100 0.170
208699-2 CW-02M-023 11:26 NTU 1.00 0.100 0.114
0988699-3 CW-03D-023 13:43 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
088699-4 CW-0amM-023 14:58 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
98AROY-5 CW-04D-023 16:28 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
088699-6 CW-04M-023 17:27 NTU 1.00 0.100 0.120
088609-7 QOW-90-023 12:13 NTU 1.00 0.100 0.136
QA/QC Summary |
— 1 1 1 Helauve [ . .
QC STD 1.D. Laboratory Concentration Duplicate Parcent Acc.'pm"m QC Within
Number Concentration Diffarance limita Control
Duplicate 988699-4 ND NE 0.00% = 20% Yes
Qe 5td 1D Maasured Theoretical Parcant | Acceptance | QC Within
o Corcentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Gontrol

Blank ND =0.100 m—— =0.100 Yes

LCS 7.80 8.00 a7.5% 90% - 110% Yasg

LCS 7.73 8.00 96.6% 20% - 110% Yeg

LGS 7.70 8.00 96.3% 80% - 110% Yes

ND: Belgw the reporting limit (Not Detected).
DF: Dilution Faclor.
Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Sl
[ «~ Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This reporl applies onIY to the sample, or samples, investigatad and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the pub lc, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exglusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that il is not to be used, in whole or in par, in any advertising or publicity maller without priar written
authorization frorm Truesdail Laboratorigs, 0 09



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENGE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.

155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples

Project Name; PGAE Topock Project
Project No.: 390378 MP.02.CM.01

REPORT

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) TA0-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462

www truesdail com

Lahoratory No.: 988699

Date
Collected

: April 23, 2010
t April 7, 2010

Recelved: April 8, 2010
P.O. No.: 390378.MP.02.CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: April 12, 2010
Analytical Batch: 04EC10D
Investigation; Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1
Analytical Results Specific Conductivity
TLILD, Fileld I.D. Units Method MDL DF RL Results
988699-1 Cw-02D-023 prnhos/cm ERPA 120.1 0.038 1.00 2.00 7120
98p809-2 CW-02M-023 umhos/cm ERPA 1201 0.028 1.00 2.00 7010
988699-3 CW-03D-023 pmhos/cm EPA 1201 0.038 1.00 200 7060
9BR6YE-4 CW-03M-0213 pmhos/cm EPA 120.1 0.038 1.00 2.00 8730
9886908-5 CW-04D-023 umhos/crn EPA 1201 0.038 1.00 2.00 8780
9886996 CwW-04Mm-023 urnhos/cm EPA 120.1 0.038 1.00 2.00 6390
9B8699-7 OW-90-023 pumhos/cm EPA 120.1 0.028 1.00 2.00 8810
QA/QC Summa
QCSTD | Labaratory | ; Duplicate lR,“'“t ¥® | Acceptance [aG Within|
1.D. Number oncentration Concentration ercen limitz Control
Difference
Duplicate| 9886997 8310 8810 £.00% | = 10% Yes
Qe $td 1.0 Meaasured Theoretical Pergent Acceptance |QC Within
o Concentralion Concentration Racovery Limits Contral
Blank ND <2.00 -rr <2.00 Yes
cCcs 704 706 99.7% 90% - 110% Yes
CVS#1 992 1000 99 2% 90% - 110% Yes
CVS#2 593 1000 99,3% 90% - 110% Yes
LEs 704 706 99.7% 90% - 110% Yes
LCSD 704 706 09.7% 90% - 110% hi ]

DF: Dilution Factor.

»

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

S Gl

Mana Nassimi, Manager

Analytical Sarvices

This report applles only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is hot necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection 1o ¢liants, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom il is addressed and upon the condition that it is not &
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories.

0 be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publigity matter withaut prior writian

010



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENGE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING

Established 1931

Client:

14201 FRANKLIN AYENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA $2780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462

E2 Consulting Enginears, Inc. www.truesdail.com

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612

REPORT

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 988699
Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples Date: Aprit 23, 2010
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collectad: April 7, 2010
Project No.: 300378.MP.02.CM.01 Recelved: April 8, 2010
F.0. No.: 390378 MP 02 CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: April 12, 2010
Analytical Batch: 04TDS10E
Investigation: Total Dissolved Solids by SM 2540C
Analytical Results Total Dissolved Solids
TLII.D. Field L.D. Units Mathod RL Results
838699-1 CwW-02D-023 mg/L 8M 2540C 250 4180
838699-2 CW-02M-023 mg/L 8M 2540C 250 3970
988699-3 CW-03D-023 mg/L SM 2540C 250 3940
9886594 CW-03M-023 mgfL SM 2540C 250 5350
988699-5 CwW-04D-023 mg/L SM 2540C 250 5340
5868609-8 CW-04M-023 mgiL SM 2540C 125 4040
988659-7 OW-90-023 mg/L SM 2540C 250 5050
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory Duplicate Pearcent Accoptance | QC Within
Qc $T01.D. Number Goncantration Concentration Difference {Imits Control
Duplicate 9B869B-7 2550 2540 0.20% < 5% Yoy
ac std LD Meaasurad Theoretical Parcent Acceptance | QC Within
' Concentration | Goncentration | Recovery Limita Control
Blank MD <25.0 e =256.0 Yes
LCS 1 457 500 99.4% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 2 498 500 89.6% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detectsd).

RL; Reporting Llmit,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

S A
« Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necegsarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection 1o clients, the public, and thesc laboratories, this reporl is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addrassed and upon the ¢ondition that it is not to be used, In whole or in parl, in any adverlising or publigily matter without prior written

authorization from Truesdail Laboratories.
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEFENDENT TESTING Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENLIE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA B2780-7008

{714) 730-623% - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. REPORT e iruesdall.com
1585 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Qakjand, CA 94612 ‘
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 988699
Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples Date: April 23, 2010
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project Collected: April 7, 2010
Project No.: 390378 MP.02.CM.01 Received: April 8, 2010
P.O. No,; 390378.MP.02.CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: April 9, 2010

Analytical Batch: 04AN10G

Inveetigation: Sulfate by Method EPA 300.0

Analytical Results Sulfate

TLILD. Figid 1.D. Sample Time RunTime Units DF RL Results
988699-1 CW-02D-023 10:00 18:49 mg/l 50.0 25.0 489
9688699-2 CW-02M-023 11:26 19:00 mg/L 50.0 250 446
9868689-3 CW-03D-023 1343 19:11 mg/L 50.0 25.0 486
9886904 CW-03M-023 14:58 19:23 mg/L 50.0 25.0 429
988699-5 CW-04D-023 16:28 19:67 mg/L. 50.0 250 543
988899-6 CW-04M-023 17:27 20:09 mg/L 50.0 250 354
088699-7 OW-90-023 12:13 20:20 ma/L 50.0 25.0 461

ND: Belew the reporting limit (Not Datectad),
DF: Dilution Facior,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

S oA

o

A . Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This repart applies Dn’Y to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or sirnitar
preducts. As a mutal protection to clients, the public, and these labaratories, this report is submitted and gocepted for the exclusive use of the chept to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that if Is not to be used, in whole or in part, In any adverising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization frorm Truesdail Laboratorias. 0 1 2



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCGELLENGE IN INDEPERDENT TESTING Establivhed 1931
_ .

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFQRNIA 92780-7008

(714) T30-6230 - FAX (714) T30-6462
. . . www.tl dall.
Clignt; E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. RE PORT rescal.eom
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94812
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 988699
Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples Date: April 23, 2010
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: April 7, 2010
Project No.: 390378 MP.02.CM.01 Receaived: April 8, 2010
P.O. No.: 390378.MF.02.CM.01 Prap/ Analyzed; April 9, 2010
Analytical Batch: 04AN10G
Invastigation:
Sulfate by Mathod EPA 300.0
QA/QC Summa
Laborato Duplicate Relative 1 4 Qc Within
Qc 5TD1.D. Ty Concentration plic: Pearcant ceaptance !
Number Congentration {imits Control
Diffaronca
| Duplicata I 955698-1 532 518 2.87% = 20% Yes
Measurad | Theoretical
acstd| Lab 'i:“'l:"('::‘ Dilution ‘;"“;':" M3 Gone.of | Conc. of MS5% Acceptance | QG Within
1.D. Number | “M3P Factor pike Amount spiked spiked Roecovery fimirs Control
sample Cong.
sample sample
MS PEH698-1 532 50,0 10.0 500 1010 | 1032 95.6% I B5-115% Yes
SS e L SE . T L T
QG Std LD Maasured Theoretlcal Parcent Acceptance | QC Within
" | Goncantration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
Blank ND =<{1.500 =(}.500 Yes
MRCCS 202 20.0 101% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 15.6 15.0 104 % 90% - 110% hi-}]
MRCVS#2 15,4 15.0 103% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#3 5.4 15.0 103% 80% - 110% Yes
MROVS#4 5.4 15.0 103% 9% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#5 5.3 15.0 102% B0% - 110% Yes
LCS 20.2 20.0 101% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Balow the reporting Umit (Not Detectead).
OF: Diution Faclor,

Raspectiully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

S o

J;, Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies onlr to the sample, or samples. investigated and s not necessarily indicative of the quallty or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection ta clients, the public, and these labaratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive usa of the client fo

whom it is addrassed and upon the condition that it Is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any adverlising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories. 0 1 3



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENGE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Establishad 1031

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORMIA 92780-7008

{714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) T30-6462
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc, REPORT wesinesdall.com
165 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attantion: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 988689
Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples Date: April 23, 2010
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collectad: April 7, 2010
Project No.: 390378.MP.02.CM.01 Received: April 8, 2010
P.O. No.: 350378 .MP.02.CM.01 Frep/ Analyzed: April 12, 2010

Analytical Batch: 04AN10H

Chtorlde by Method EPA 300.0
Investigation:

Analytical Results Chloride

TLILD. Figld 1.0, Sample Time  RunTime Units DF RL  Reeults
988608-1  CW-02D-023 10:00 13:43 mgiL 500 100 2130
9886992  CW-02M.-023 11:26 13:55 mg/l 500 100 2160
988609-3  CW-03D-023 13:43 14:52 maiL 500 100 2070
088698-4  CW-03M-023 14:58 16:03 mg/L 500 100 2800
D8B699-5  CW-04D-023 16:28 15:49 mg/L 500 100 2680
98B699-6  CW-04M-023 17:27 16:00  mgiL 500 100 1960
988699-7  OW-90-023 12:13 16:12 mg/L 500 100 2800

ND: Balow the mvporting limit (Not Detectad).
DF: Dilutian Factor,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

L Ll

- Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies anly ta the: sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indlcative of the quality or condition of appareantly identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, thls report is submitted and accepted for the cxclusive use of the client to

whorm it |‘5‘1 addressed and upon the condition that il is not to be used, in whale or in part, in any advertising or publicily matter without prior written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories, 0 1 4



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA @2T80-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www. truesdail.com

REPORT

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Oskland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PGA&E Topock Project
Project No.: 390378 MP.02.CM.01
P.0Q. No.: 390378 MP 02.CM.01

Laboratory No.: 988693
Date: April 23, 2010
Collected: April 7, 2010
Received: April 8, 2010
Prep/ Analyzed: April 12, 2010
Analytical Batch; 04AN10H

Chloride by Method EPA 300.0

Investigation;
QA/QC Summa
Relative
Laboratory . Duplicate Acceplance QC Within
QC 8TD 1D, Number Concentration | ¢\ centration | Feoreent limits Control
Diffarence
Duplicale 988717 I 302 0.33% = 20% Yag
Moasured | Thearetical
acstd| Lab | €99 | putien | Added M8 Cone.of | Cone, of M5% | Acceptance |QC Wlthlnl
unapikad Spike N B
1.D. Numbar Factor Amount spiked spikad Recovery limits Control
sample Cone.
sample sample
MS 088717 a1 100 4.00 400 690 701 97.3% 85-115% Yas
RS —_——T e
Qc Std 1.0 Mezsurad Theoretical Parcant Acceplance | QC Within
"7 | Concantration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control

Blank ND =0.500 === =0.500 Yes
MRCCS 5.06 4.00 99.8% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 296 3.00 98.7% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#2 2.99 300 99.7% B80% - 110% Yas
LCS 5.97 4.00 099.3% 90% - 110% Yoy

ND: Balow the raporting limit (Not Datectad).
DF: Dilution Factor.

Respectfully submittad,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

S/

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

lo,

This report applias onIY to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indlcalive of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual prolection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this feport is submitted and accepted for the @xclusive use of the client to
whom It s addressed and upon the conditlon that it is not to be used, in whole or in par, in any adventising or publicily matter without prior written
authorization frorn Truesdail Laboratories, 0 1 5



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Establishod 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008

REPORT T icacsdaoom 12
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention; Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 988699
Sample: Saven (7) Groundwater Samples Date: April 23, 2010
Project Name; PG&E Topock Project Collected: April 7, 2010
Project No.: 380378 MP.02 CM.01 Received: April 8, 2010
P.O. No.: 390378 MF.02.CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: Apn! 8, 2010
Analytical Batch: 04AN10G
Investigation: Fluoride by lon Chromatography using EPA 300.0
Analytical Results Fluoride
TLILD. Field 1.D. Sample Time Run Time Units DF RL Results
988609-1 Cw-02D-023 10:00 16:08 mg/L 5.00 0.500 4,15
0E86589-2 CW-02M-023 11:28 16:20 mg/L 5.00 0.500 248
988608-3 CW-03D-023 13:43 16:32 mg/L 5.00 0.500 583
0888994 CW-03M-023 1458 16:43 g/l 5.00 0.500 2.62
988899-5 CW-04D-023 16:28 16:55 mg/L 5.00 0.500 4.03
958699-8 CW-04M-023 17:27 17:06 mg/L 5.00 0.500 1.55
bgaEoe-7 OW-90-023 12113 17.40 mg/L 5.00 0.500 2.54

ND: Below tha reporting limit (Not Detected).
DF: Diltion Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Jo A

-~ Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Sarvices

This report applies cnlY to the sample, or samples. investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently idantical or similar
products, As a mutual protection Lo clients, the public, and these laboralories, this report is submitted and acoepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whele or in pan, in any advartising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories. 01 6



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEFENDENT TESTING Estabiished 1931

L . L .
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
R {714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) T20-8452
EPORT www.truesdail.com

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
1585 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No,: 988699

Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples Date: April 23, 2010
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: April 7, 2010
Projact No.: 390378.MP.02.CM.01 Received: April 8, 2010
P.0O, No.: 390378.MP.02.CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: April 9, 2010

Ahalytical Batch: Q4AN1QG

Investigation: Fluoride by lon Chromatography using EPA 300.0

QA/QC Summary |

| Laborato ) Duplicate oRtive | Accoptance | QcC within
QC 8TDLD. Numberw Concantration Concentration Drf:amo:t limits Caontrol
| Duplicate 988608-1 1.45 1,47 1.37% = 20% Yeas
- Conc.of Added Measured | Theoretical
Qc and Lab Ditution ME Cone. of Cong, of M5% Accoptance |QC Within
1.D. Numbar unepliod Factor Spike Amount splked spikad Recovery limits Control
sample Cone. sample sample
IME 988698-1 1.45 5.00 4.00 20.0 21.7 21.5 101% 85-115% Yes
QC Std LD. Meagsured Thaoretical Percent Acceptance | QC Within
Concuntration | Concentration | Racovery Limita Control
Elank ND =0.500 — <0.500 Yes
MRCCS 4,14 4,00 104% 850% - 110% Yes
MRCCS#1 3,13 3.00 104% 30% - 110% Yes
MRCCS#2 3.14 3.00 105% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVE#3 315 3.00 105% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVE# 3.16 3.00 105% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 4.13 4.00 103% 90% « 110% Yes

ND: Below the reparting limit {Not Detected).
DF: Dilution Factor,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

f ilemr CZ«A/(
f +- Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This repor applies only to the sample, or samplas, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the publie, and these laborataries, this report is submitted and accepted for the axalusive use of the client to

whom it iz addressed and upon the condlition that 't is not to be usad, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior writlen
authorization frorm Truesdail Laboratories, 01 7



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING

Client: E2 Consulting Engingers, In:.

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000

Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Saven (7) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 390378 MP.02.CM.01
P.0. No.: 390378 MP.02.CM.01
Prep. Batch: 0415108

Investigation:

REPORT

using EPA 200.8

Establishad 7931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENLIE
TUSTIN, CALIFORMIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 888899

Date: April 23, 2010

Collected: April 7, 2010
Received: April 8, 2010
Prep/ Analyzed: April 15, 2010
Analytical Batch: 041510B

Analytical Results Total Dissolved Chromium

Total Dissolved Chromium by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma Mass Spectrometar

LD, Field L.D. Sample Timeg Method Run Time Units DF RL Resulta
988608-2 CW-02ZM-023 11:26 EPA 200.8 17:46 po/l 5.00 1.00 5.44
oBBBEYY-4 CW-03M-023 1458 EPA 200.8 18:00 na/l 5.00 1.00 10.4
BBB699-6 CW-04M-023 1727 EPA 200.8 18:13 pg/l 5.00 1.00 14.0
DBREOB-7 OW-90-023 12:13 EPA 2008 18:20 pa/l 5.00 1.00 101
QA/QC Summary
Qc STD LD Laboratory Concantration Duplicate Pﬁ:':;:: Acceptance | QC Within
o Number Concentration Difference iimits Controt
Duplicate BEAT00-1 1900 1860 2.13% = 20% You
Cone.of Added Measured | Theoretical
QCBtd| Lab Dilution M3 Cong, of Cone. of M5% Acceptance | QG Within
1.D. Number unspikad Factor Spike Amount spiked spikad Recovery limits Control
sample GCone. sample sample
MS BH88700-1 1600 5.00 50.0 250 140 2150 96.0‘}_5__ 70-130% Yes
ac St 1.0, Measurad Thaovetical Percent | Acceptance |QC Within
Concentration | Concentration | Regovery Limits Control
Bilank ND <1.00 -—- =100 Yes
MRCCS 50.3 S0.0 101% H0% - 110% Yes
MRCVSE#1 45.0 50.0 04, 0% 90% - 110% Y&s
MRCVS#2 49.8 50.0 099,2% 90% - 110% Yas
MROVERS 485.1 50.0 96.2% 0% - 110% Yos
1CS 46,9 50.0 59.6% 80% - 120% Yes
LGS BO0.d a0.0 101% 90% - 110% Yes

NL: Bolow the reporting imit {Not Detected).
DF: Dilution Factor,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

S/

Maona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

.

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not nacessarily indicative of the guality ar condition of apparently Identical or similar
producis, As a mutual protection to lients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive usa of the dlient to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in par, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
autharization from Treesdail Laboratories. 0 1 8



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX, (714) 730-6452
www.truesdail .com

REPORT

Client; E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 946812
Attention: Shawn Duffy
Sample: Seven (7) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 380378.MP.02.CM.01
P.O. No.: 390378.MP.02.CM.01
Prap, Batch: 042210A

Laboratory No,: 98B659
Date: April 23, 2010
Collected: Apyil 7, 2010
Recelvad: April 8, 2010
Prep! Analyzed: April 22, 2010
Analytical Batch: (0422104

Total Dissolved Chromium by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma Mass Spectrometer

Inveatigation:
9 using EPA 200.8

Analytical Results Total Dissolved Chromium

TLI 1.D. Flald 1.D. Sample Time Mathod Run Time Units DFE RL Regults
SA8696-1 CW-02D-023 10:00 EPA 200.8 11:48 po/L 5.00 1.00 ND
988699-1 CW-03D-023 13435 EPA 200.8 11:65 na/l 5.00 1.00 ND
288609-5 CW-04D-023 16;26 EPA 200.8 12:22 pa/l 5.00 1.00 1.75
. . QA/QC Summa
Labomtor-y_ Duplicate elative Accaptance | QC Within
QC 8TD 1.D. Nurtar Cancantration Concentration n?f:;f:::o limits Control
Duplicate SE86595-1 ND ND I 0.00% = 20% Yes
o £ Addod Measured | Theoretical
Qac s | Lab “"‘_’:’ 4| Diltien | S M3 Gonc.of | Conc. of M5% Acceptanca | GG Within
1.D. Number | """ 'e Factor cpl 2 Amount spiked spikad Recovery litnits Caontrol
Sample one sampla sample
M3 986699-1 0.00 5.00 500 250 244 250 97.6% 70-130% Yas
—_— —_—
Qc Std 1D Neagured Thaoratical Percent Acceptance | QC Within
- Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limitg Controd
Blank NI <1.00 -— =1,00 Yas
MRCCS 51.3 50.0 103% 50% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 51.7 50.0 103% 0% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#2 51.2 50.0 102% 90% - 110% Yas
ICS 56.1 50.0 112% 80% - 120% Yes
LCS 50.4 50.0 101% 00% - 110% Yes

NI Below the reparting limit (Not Detectaa).
DF; Dihstion Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

S—Cad

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

L.

This report applies onlr 1o the sample, or samplas, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or conditipn of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laborateries, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the clicnt to
whom it ig addressed and upon the condilion that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories, 01 9



CH2MHILL CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 4B2010 8:53:53 AM Fage 1 OF 1
N Contalner) 20 Ml 250mi | 1kiter  1LPoly 1 Liter | 1 Liter
Pru]etl:t MName PGBE Topock onkalner Poly Poby ! Poly Poty | Poly__
Location Topock EHH4:2S0 HNOG, :  4°C C Fc 1A
Preservatives:4MNd4oH, 4C - :
Project Mumizer 336378.MP.O2.CM.01 L] | .
Project Manager Jay Piper Fiered| Fietd  Fiskd  Na  NA NA  NA
Sample Manager Matt Ringier HoldingTime:| 26 180 28 | 7 28 28 7:
. L] |
Task Qrder 2 Ry E : z |
Project 2010-CMP-023 7 REE g i 3 = =z
v N o« 8. o =4 — Ea c
Turnargund Time 10 Days > 008 2 g i o g =
Shipping Date: 422016 2 & £ | 21 2 = g
gz Bl §F 2 g 2
COC Mumber: 1 fl Eg El E [+3 R g
Zi ZE m =~ oy & =
| F3 il W g
DATE  TIME Matrix I ; COMMENTS
]| cw-02D-023 42010 (1000 Water[ x 7 x X x x x A
j CW-02M-023 HF2010 | 11:26 | Water X X X X X X g 4
3 CW-03D-023 arri2010 | 493:43 | Water | x x x X X : S e Ll{ e
Af[| Gw-03m-023 47i2010 [14:88 |Water| x  x  x |, x . x X sAg (0|
_,g CW-D4D-023 4712010 [ 16:28 | Water X X X X X X A LE
.ﬁcw-um-nzs 472010 | 1727 | Water X X X X X X . '-|(
| OW-85-023 a712010 | 18:19] water | x 1] Hotd
;t OW-80.023 4712010 | 12:13] water| x x | X X X X 14y =L
TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS 3&’ L
!
. For Sampie Condition:
' For Sample Condition:
| See Form tached rALERL
A ved by i atures DatefTime | o - -Sﬁ-i-;;ping Ijeta.i-l-s ) Spemal Instmchu}};Leve\_m_QC h
ppro Fl ‘?‘U | ATTN: s———
A - ' April 59,2010 b=
Sampled by /- ;@ ) | Method of Shipment:  courier i pri
&linguished by :Onlce: yes [ no Sample Custody |
%OEWE{I by M// % ~a /5__:?_ _'?____ - Airbil No: Report Copy fo
Rehnqulshed by /{/ / ?/.r. s ad ) ‘Z,ﬁ; [~y Lab Kame: Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. i Shawn Ouffy
- e e e |
Recawe-dhy Xﬁ‘ 6, ' E: f et ﬂPR ﬂs 2{”['__ Labk Phone: {?14] 7306239 {531}] .3393

/30



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Client: _CHeM HiLL

1.

2,

10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

Was a Chain of Custody received and signed?

Does Custormer require an acknowledgement of the COC?
Are there any special requirements or notes on the COC?

If a letter was sent with the. COC, does it match the COC?

Were all requested analyses understood and accep.table?

Were samples received in a chilled condition?
Temperature (if yes)_?_ f'.{ °C.

Were samples received intact
(l.e. broken bottles, leaks, air bubbles, etc..)?

Were sample custody seals intact?
Does the number of samples received agree with COC?

Did sample labels correspond with the client ID's?

Did sampleilabels indr%per preservation?
Preserved (if yes) by: ruesdail QClient

Were samples pH checked? pH = S (&, . C-

Were all analyses within holding time af time of receipt?
If not, notify Project Manager.

Have Project due dates been checked chpted’?
Turn Around Time (TAT): O RUSH td

Sample Matrix; QLiquid  QDrinking Water
OSludge O Soif OWipe QRaint QSolid
Comments:

QGround Water

ALERT !l

L evel:

QC

Sample Integuty & Analys:s Dlscrepancy Form

Lab # 988699

Date Delivered:i/ XK. /10 Time: 2/.30 By: QMail E"réld.Service Qclient .

es UNo
QYes ONo
OYes QONo
OYes ONo

es ONo

@)é ONo
d’éDNo

OYes ONo

W—Vg ONo

es ONo

es ONo

m CNo
awé ONo

es ONo

LNA

/A

gt

#in

UAN/A

UN/A

ON/A

OA/A
QA/A
QA/A

OAN/A

ON/A

UN/A

UN/A

QOWaste Water

Other L/ A 7-29-/2

T )

' - {-"'_ -
Sample Check-tn compteted by Truesdall Log-In/Receiving: % %ﬂéﬁ é Z % Vil A,

WA TREXAAD . FormBlLank o

063




Appendix B
Field Data Sheets, First Half 2010
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= . Topock Sampling Log

Project Name  PG&E Topock CMP Sampling Event 2010-CMP-023

Job Number 390375 MP,02.CM.01 YWeeze Amm  Date EIE1ITE oL
I

o
sampler_ Moloet™  Field Team 1__ Field Conditions S_\anhjip. Nyalogh  Page 1 or |
Well/Sample Number | CW-01D-023 ] QC sample I [NA ] acsampleTime N / A

Purge Start Time ﬂv, 0\ Purge Method% Ded. Pump /1/ 2
Elow Cell@ N Min. Purge Volume@/(L) _M‘Purge Rate )/(mme) _;ﬁ V5 IB1ES 9
¥

5/'/[}:
Water Time Vol.Rurged pH Conductivity | Turbidity NTU | Diss. Oxygen Temp. Salinity TDS Eh/ORP Comments
Level @% ! liters mS/cm mg/L °C % a/L mv (See description beiow

109.38 | 9:07 \$ 237 [7.703 | 3.8 Y, 29,28U.23 5,007 [loWZ | 300 Hz
/02.37 | A:13 | 3, |76z |T957| 25 |7.60 290|437 5725 /60.9
(0239 a:\0 | 5d  (M0U3 7.991| 2.2 (787 (2242|437 |5/29 /00 5
107.39| 4: 15 jﬁl 4 7551 2.5 T. g4 29./214.33 5724 jpo. o0
/02.32| 4:3| | Qv b2 |7.8932| 2. 3 |'7.39 2203 434|528 po.o
025/ A:31 | 10% 1.6 1.9%%] 23 |1.90 24.124.34 5 126 99.7

;

~ N

/ Vil
P +/-0.1 +- 3% +/~10% NTU +- 0.3 NA NA NA +-10 mV
Parameter Stabilization Criteria pH units units mail
when >10 NTUs - £2°C
Did Parameters Stablize prior to sampling? v v \/ v “NA- (/ [rsesia— — V
Previous Field measurement  (10/12/2008) |  7.74 ' 7332 1! 7.74 2825 | 047 1ho.s
Are measurements consistent with previous? [ DWW \ v ' Ay ~— 4
3 f T 7 7
Sample Time _(9 $ﬂ Sample Location: pump tubing >_§ well port spigot bailer ather

Comments:

Initial Depth to Water (ft BTOC): 104.123 Measure Paint; Steel Casing WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: —%E—-Zwsrow

Field measured confirmation of Well Depth (ft bfoc); . =" If Transducer

WD (Welt Depth - from database) ft btoc ~ (320) Initial DTW ABetereRemever Approx. 5 min After Reinstallation |70 orper N/A
SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-Initial Depth 210.72. - Time Initial DTW Time Final DTW Time of Reinstallation

D (Volume as per diameter) 2= 0.17, 4'= 0.66, 1"=0.041 _(20I0) 3:45 104.2.8 { ] A

One Casing Volume = D*SWH @6%2: Comments: '

Three Casing Volumes = lD’T.ﬁ |
Color: % » grey, yellow, brown, black, cloudy, green Odor%, sulphur, organic, other Solids:\Tracg), Small Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulate, Silt, Sand

Page 1 of 11




L

Topock Sampling Log

Project N\ame PG&E Topock CMP Sampling Event 2010-CMP-023
Job Number 390378 MP.02.CM.01 wind by Date 4%] | w/

Sampler ) Field Team Field Conditions )kﬂl Q I TZ N n 2(/:(0\01/) Page ) of ! _

Well/Sample Number [ CW-01M-023 ] QC sampled  [NA ] QC Sample Time N [&

Purge Start Time / 0 0} Purge Method Ded. Pump A/ ’

Flow Cell@ /N Min. Purge Volume o </ B {9 Bl Purge Rate (gpmy(mme) 3
Water Time Vok-Rurged pH Conductivity | Turbidity NTU | Diss. Oxygen | Temp. Salinity TDS Eh/ORP Comments
Level @ /liters mS/cm mg/L °C % g/l mv (See description below
[09.28 Jo:05| | |771]7.543] 2.7 | (3¢ 2707 [43] Goas | 24, |
[09-28| 10:07| I | 7.7HT. 890 2 O |(.22197./7143] G.oas 270 |
[09.28| 1070 | 2 . |71.7%[7.940| / g |G-30 lz192/43 | 15.095141.5
[09.23 jo:ia | 23 [ T. 7017940 2.0 | (.31 99.259 5} |509550.4
109281979 35 - |7.6917.339| 2 2 |30 B9.044 3/ 50|55 .6
109.28] 1017 42 |7.68 [1.8350 2.0 | b3t 192443/ 5.075] 0l %
/oad8| jo:19| 49 [T170 7.920] /-9 |lo24 292214 30 |5 o560 6F i
1022 ppeeste  ofF)
y 4 /74
. o StalilEation Cris +-0.1 +- 3% +/-10% NTU +/- 0.3 NA NA NA +/-10 mV
" A :
arame iization Criteria pH units whenu>n1ncsNTUs mg/L Tf ZC’C
Did Parameters Stablize prior to sampling? \/ V. \/ LY iad '] —_— - Y]
Previous Field measurement (10/12/2009) 7.78 ' 7300 I 8 & i 717 ¢ 28.46’ 0.47 éB.7
Are measurements consistent with previous? \/ - \p ,iu sy \ NAY | T — V
Sample Time —/w'i Sample Location: / pump tubr,ng x wellport - \} spigot bailer ather
Comments: -
Initial Depth'to Water (ft BTOC): /04 / / 7 Measure Point: Steel Césing WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: /7 (4 E "'ZCK/?—U 18
Field measured confirmation of Well Depth (it btoc ) - If Transducer
WD (Well Depth - from database) ft btoc‘ (190) » Initial DTW / Refore-Remeval Approx. 5 min After Reinstallation Time of Removal Vi Z f
SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-Initial Depth %0 41 Time Initial DTW Time Fnal DT | inetalation
D (Volume as per diameter) 2'= 0.17, 4"= 0,66, 1=0.041 _(2in) 9955 | 109.]9 - N/ A
One Casing Volume = D*SWH 7') 7 Comments: ’ ]
Three ing Volumes = L‘ \'y L
Color; cleal, grey, yellow, brown, black, cloudy, green Odo, sulphur, organic, other Sollds: . Small Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulate, Silt, Sand
5y L Page 2 of 11
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Topock Sampling Log

Project Name
Job Number

Sampler Aiézﬁ Field Team

PG&E Topack CMP

390378.M

P.02.CM.01

I/whl—rfon

1__ Field Conditions W%M ~/ W4 05 F Page _ [

Sampling Event

2010-CMP-023 ,

Date

of

Y2/
/

Well/Sample Number | CW-02D-023

Purge Start Time

]

Flow Cel@ /N

QL3

r,. A
mple ID

—

Purge Method

Ded. Pump

QC Sample Time \%
;&p,&p Ma
Min. Purge Volume @I(L) ! 5 ‘/ Purge Rate(mme) 3

lov | T e | | ooy TRy NTU T Dlak Ongen [ Tomp. | Selniy [ o5 | EoRe iS5 dEaRon beow
22 .%4 420 %Zl $.00 17,939 | 3.2 | 6.73 |29\ W3 109 | $L.2 | 294 v
2.5 42% | 45 |F.04 | 7,340 27 | &.3| 3055420 5093 70
4295 | 9:-3 o 1%.04 | 1.826| 2.4 L.l 306|429 5037|597
92.86 | 9:973 |- 90 $.057.323 Z./ b.62 30.,7 429 |5.089 |95.¢
2.7 | 972750 (Wl | %.9497.829| 2.0 | 6.3 2067427509053/
7285 | 4:98 | |25 [3.0471.981| ;9 | b.b2|30.68 429 |5070]5/%
0 )z it 2 A7
/ 4 (/4
+-0.1 +- 3% +- 10% NTU +/- 0.3 NA NA +/- 10 mV
Parameter Stabilization Criteria pH units whenu>n1itosNTUs mg/L j_ Zq(—
Did Parameters Stablize prior to sampling? y v V] J A Y \j
Previous Field measurement  (10/14/2009) 8.19 ( 7499 z * 6.48 | | o048 A2
Are measurements cansistent with previous? Vi \/ \ NALY | — — V
Sample Time IO 0 0 Sample Location; { pump tubinlg __x_ wellport ' spigot bailer other

Comments:

Initial Depth to Water (ft BTOC):

Field measured confirmation of Well Depth (ft btoc ):

WD (Well Depth - from database) ft btoc (3

SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-initial Depth

WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: Pélt-’zws@e

D (Volume as per diameter) 2"= 0.17, 4"= 0.66, 1"=0.041

One Casing Volume = D*SWH

—NJA |

=
q Z . SP Measure Poi Steel Casing
— If Transducer
55) Initial DTW/ Before Removal Approx. 5 min After Reinstallation  ftime of Removal
202 .09 Time Inifial DTW Time Final DTW , , _
Time of Reinstallation
@i 0§58 | 97-3(, N/n
4/ "‘! 06 Comments:
12,2 -

grey, yellow, brown, black, cloudy, green

Three Casing-Volumes =
Color: cle{),

Odor. e. sulphur, organic, other

Solids: @. Small Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulate, Silt, Sand

Page 3 of 11
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Topock Sampling Log

Project N\ame  PG&E Topock CMP . Sampling Event 2010-CMP-023
Job Number 390378.MP.02.0M.01 m o Gut Dae 977 2070 M
Sampler jééa ..... *____Field Team __ Field Conditions @,é«;g_ﬁ/w.“'/@;,é y ,Qf Page __/ __of
Well/Sample Number | CW-02M-023 ] Qc Sample ID Lh'lA Fo4— | QC Sample Time A C {;&
Purge Start Time /0 52. Purge Method ZZ. - Ded. Pump _ A2 Aed. ,.73““'70 s :
Flow Cell@ N Min. Purge Volume (L) 7.5 “Purge Ratemme) 2
Water Time Vol. Purged pH Conductivity | Turbidity NTU | Diss. Oxygen Temp. Salinity TDS Eh/ORP Comments
Level dllons / liters mS/cm mg/L °C % g/L mv (See description below
91277 tos7 | 10 | 72.84 |7.721 (2.4 | 4.2Y | g29.484.24 501 | 223 Hai
7292 | iz 20 1785 770! | 2./ |%47/2 |2957422|500s |32.3 Zbd P fo cesrtehs San ko
72.941 | n 0@4@ 286 7702 | 2.4 | 4dpa 12957 %23 (5008 |37( | /<0 cestad.
2.97 | 1003 | 49 779 (7722 | 2.2 | 4.l 2960|424 B.ozo | 4o.2
7297 ’//%L S0 |7.8%1|7715 (2.3 | 404 |2163 403|502 |4/
2.97 | 1H2%7| po  |7.34 |74 | 20 | 402 72621423 l50r5 420
128 | _pengp oF
Parameter Stabilization Criteria pﬁ.u%i:s e * 11?1:ft’sNTU +rlr;gl/j|:3 fA—; NA R Haomy
when >10 NTUs -2°C
Did Parameters Stablize prior to sampling? Vi v \s Xy A ¢ v
Previous Field measurement (10/14/2009) 7.99 ) 736LG 2 ‘ 413 28.42 ' 0.48 (0.9
Are measurements consistent with previous? \ -V i \/ NA \/ i a}[h/\
Sample Time _L/-_Lé’ Sample Location: ‘ pump tubing l well port A_ ¢ spigot ( bailer ther i

Comments:

72. 55

Initial Depth to Water (ft BTOC):

Measure Point: Steel Casing WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: P& & ~2004 -0/8

Field measured confirmation of Well Depth (ft btoc ): i Transducer

WD (Well Depth - from database) fi btoc ~ (205.5) Initial DTW / Before Removal Approx. 5 min After Reinstallation Time of Removal N4
SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-Initial Depth 112.65 Time Inifial DTW Time Fna DTW | alltion ’

D (Volume as per diameter) 2"= 0,17, 4"= 0.66, 1"=0.041 _ (2 in) 1049 | 7Z.85

One Casing Volume = D*SWH Comments:

/9
57. Y5

Three Casing Volumes =
Color{ cleay, grey, yellow, brown, black, cloudy, green

Odor:, sulphur, organic, other

Solids: @, Small Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulate, Silt, Sand
Page 4 of 11
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Topock Sampling Log

Project Name  PG&E Topock CMP Sampling Event 2010-CMP;023
Job Number 390378 MP.02.cM.01 ' ' Date 972010 "
bt T5F, ity . e
Sampler 4 Field Team !__ Field Conditions 5 wsirny, | WH ~ 0457 Page | of
QC sampieID | NA j QC Sample Time

Well/Sample Number D-02 ]
Purge Start Time : /2 5 2

Flow c@ / N ¢

Purge Metho@ﬂ%__ Ded. Pump Mo Aot mm 7""07)2/
Min. Purge Volume (L) /39 Purge Rate/{gpm)/(mLpm) Z£

Water Time J: pH Conductivity | Turbidity NTU | Diss. Oxygen { Temp. Salinity TDS Eh/ORP - Comments
Level f r mS/cm mg/L °C % g/L . mv (See description below
T15] (307 | 24 | %05 7764] 2.4 | 5.53 29 51212 5.041| 1284 | 265 tz
111 30a | 98 507 |7997] 2.3 |4 44 Bo.3|427 | 2oud 1/2.0
2124 I3 197, T |Y.07 7790 | K7 | 648 (3026|427 |506/] /072
W01 /325 | Ty [9.07 |74 | 2.0 [(47 B0 |<t2) |5 05998.2
7208 133% | [20 (97 2787 | 2./ |4 eg |3032|427 Goe2 945
L7-6 Bfq | 199 (307 7.797] /7 |b-4% 3025427 506l 9L T
+- 0.1 +- 3% +/-10% NTU +- 0.3 NA NA NA +-10 mV
Parameter Stabilization Criteria pH units units ma/l
when >10 NTUs
Did Parameters Stablize prior to sampling? U Nf \.«i / NA \/ '\,
Previous Field measursment  (10/15/2009) 8.0f 7h1s 1! 6.4e 202 | 047 od7
Are measuremenis consistent with previous? | \/] Vj '-1 L’i NA w%'.‘&\/ o
Sample Time —/ﬂL Sample Location: pump tubing‘ _\(J_ well port‘ ‘ spigot bailer other /
Comments:
Initial Depth to Water (ft BTOC); 777. 17/6’ Measure Point: Steel Casing WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: P GE — 2005 Bl =

Field measured confirmation of Well Depth (ft btoc ): S If Transducer j
WD (Well Depth - from database) ft btoc (340) Initial DTW / Before Removal Approx. 5 min After Reinstallation Tite 6 Removal 2/ //f‘\
SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-Initial Depth 22.5y Time Initial DTW Time Final DTW Tife of Reliwtellifion ’

D (Volume as per diameter) 2'= 0,17, 4"= 0.66, 1"=0,041 _ (2 in) /208 77. 46

One Casing Volume = D*SWH 4 "/ C’ Comments: *}

Three Casing Volumes = [ 3 s
Color: grey, yellow, brown, black, cloudy, green

Odor@ sulphur, organic, other

Page 5 of 11

Solids Small Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulate, Silt, Sand
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Topock Sampling Log

éM}-svfo NS mphn

Pro:ijeﬁtNNar;: PG&E Topock CMP .M Sampling Event 2010—CMPI-023
ob Number  390378.MP.02.cM.01 Wiade Date Z717/10 '
HomAW 14 7
Sampler M_ Field Team 1 Field Conditions SKVI"H' Lw‘ -~ lSﬂhn "75’F Page l ’of M
Well/Sample Number | CW-03M-023 ] QC Sample ID | OW-90-023 | QC Sample Time /219
Purge Start Time / ﬁ[/ ? N Purge Method Ded. Pump
Flow Cel D)/ N Min. Purge Volume(@/(u 74 Purge Rafé (gpW)/(mipm) 2
Water Time pH Conductivity | Turbidity NTU | Diss. Oxygen | Temp. Salinity DS Eh/ORP Comments
Level mS/cm mag/L °C % gt mv (See description below
7270 M85 | iz | TC7(9.374| 4.4 |p. 57 2814|622 .09/ /0 245 He
772.71 143] z/ 77219.973| 8.2 | 1-03 29205 55 |6.989| 2. /2
77712 | |37 1 17721999 2% |l.20 b9idlsim (.367)24.9
7227 | /Y3 ¢9 7.70 2687 | 30 |1 27 2220 54y |4.295 24.8
7130 | 499 | Ul g7 (9.6u2] 2.6 |13z |329.24 535 |6.267 | 2¢.1
7720 (45 | 794 |9.73(9613] 2.2 043 (7222 ;¢ 279 700
“3 .
(202 e 8;%
+-0.1 - 3% +-10% NTU +/- 0.3 NA NA NA +~10 mV
Parameter Stabilization Criteria pH units units mg/L -+ .
when >10 NTUs = AL
Did Parameters Stablize prior to sampling? '\/‘ t/ L/ v N/ — — V
Previous Field measurement  (10/15/2009) 7.66 go11 * 2 ! 0.81 2837 | o058 50.5
Are measurements consistent with previous? \/ i, \'/ L / <NA V L /
Sample Time ﬁbi Sample Location: pump tuéng z well p(ort 4 spigot bailer other /

Comments:

Initial Depth to Water (ft BTOC):
Field measured confirmation of Well Depth (ft btoc ):

77.97

WD (Well Depth - from database) ft btoc

SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-Initial Depth
D (Volume as per diameter) 2"< 0.17, 4"= 0.66, 1"=0.041
One Casing Volume = D*SWH
Three Casing Volumes =

Measure Poinf. ~ Well TO Steel Casing

O/
WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: 2P &E ~Zoos -

If Transducer ,
(222) Initial DTW / Before Removal Approx. 5 min After Reinstallation Time of Removal A2)
/79993 Time Initial DTW Time SV e ot Rbetlintion ~
e @in) Jlo 77.57 F /A
Z9.5 Comments: 4

74 ;‘4@_

Coloy clear)grey, yellow, brown, black, cloudy, green

Odo, sulphur, organic, other

Fa

Solids{ Trace] Small Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulate, Silt, Sand
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L - < Topock Sampling Log (

Project N\ame PG&E Topock CMP Sampling Event _ 2010-CMP-023 /
Job Number 390378 MP.02.cM.01 WindGam Date - 9[7]1 0 (’%

Sampleﬂe &éoﬁ Field Team 1 Field Conditions Suﬂﬂglﬁ&@t MWTE‘?W Page __| : of

5-20dc it
Well/Sample Number | CW-04D-023 —[15-@Cdcsamplen [Na7 QC Sample Time W &
PugestatTme [ 5 Y(, Purge Method ' _ Ded.Pump Ao
Flow i; N Min. Purge Volume @)I(L) 12 3 Purge Rat@)l(mme) . 3
‘Water Time Vol-Rurged pH Conductivity | Turbidity NTU | Diss. Oxygen Temp. Salinity TDS Eh/ORP Comments
Level g /liters mS/cm ma/L °C % g/t mv (See description below
.| /1553 | 21 |7.36|7731| 2.4 | 547 (2891|143, 15./51]3%.1 |. 255 th
.94 /oo 42 | 7.90\8. |26| 3.2 | (.49 29.144y7|5214 519 |
: : 7 ; P
(/.37 JGo7 b2 | 13| 0230, 2.4 | 639 299785 4 4] 61.5 PPN
l0).3%] July 94 | 7. 379 2.) | 497 @B3003 536|624 55, |Coduetniy
% | | % 7.37171.650] 2.2 | 4.94 | 30.04 539 |6, 250] 537
0187 | 1 - 7.87 9. 77| [ 7 |424 3006 537 ¢ 29| 534
Iz | -
/-’ / vy
5 N i T—: 0.1 +- 3% +I- 10% NTU +/- 0.3 NA NA NA +-10 mV
ization Crite| it i

arameter ization Criteria pH units WhenT‘lltOsNTUs mg/L ;I-'-'Z‘é;
Did Parameters Stablize prior to sampling? V L/ \/ L / DA~ i/l — - e/
Previous Field measurement  (10/15/2008) 786 9063 1 ! 462 2019 1| o050 /27
Are measurements consistent with previous? \/ \/ f \/ “RA o — — \/
Sample Time ﬁL "Z? Sample Location: ' pump tubing Z well porlt spigot l bailer other
Comments: - . b
Initial Depth to Water (ft BTOC): (ﬂ ’ ‘ L/ 4 Measure Point:( Weli TOCi Steel Casing WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: P ét "20-05"@- I:E
Field measured confirmation of Well Depth (ft btoc ): E—c— If Transducer
WD (Well Depth - from database) ft btoc (303) Initial DTW / Before Removal Approx. 5 min After Reinstallation Time of Removal A /
SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-Initial Depth 24] 5 Time Initial DTW Time Fna DT | istalation =
D (Volume as per diameter) 2"= 0.17, 4'= 0.66, 1"=0,041 __(2in) Is40 | [pl.4Y oy
One Casing Volume = D*SWH -4 s 0 (ﬂ Comments: ¢ _'

12%4

Three Casing Volumes = - .
COIor grey, yellow, brown, black, cloudy, green Odor, sulphur, organic, other Solids: fé e, Small Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulate, Silt, Sand
/ Page 7 of 11




C

Topock Sampling Log

C

1.

ProﬂeﬁtNNant;le PG&E Topack CMP ?a'}:f""g Event  2010-CMP-023
ob Number inds from -

390378.MP.02.CM.01 7 a W‘MN_S- G Pt ¥-7-70 6QC’

sampler __AbbeTt  Fieig Team 1__ Field Conditions_ Sunty, clea ~B=BEF, Gusts ~ Joppage 1 of |

Lo o
Well/Sample Number | CW-04M-023 ] Qc sampleld [ NA l ac sampleTime A {7@
Purge Start Time / TO7 Purge Method M Ded. Pump Na.
Flow Celt@) N Min. Purge Volume (Galj(L) 5 5.6 Purge Rate /@ (mLpm) 3

Water Time Vi urged pH Conductivity | Turbidity NTU | Diss. Oxygen | Temp. Salinity TDS Eh/ORP Comments

Level g@ ! liters mS/cm mga/L °C % g/L mv (See description below
4Ly | 17/0 9 | 78| 7273 1 | 5, |2878 397|4722] 6. )
6l94 | ;713 | @8 19| 7.7/ |7 272] 23 | .00 | 27207 2976720 10,/
Gl.g3 | /7/6 | 2§ |T.7¢|1.i3¢| (9 |273 2433324629 /27
(e 183 /1 7/2 33 774 |[Tots | /.9 |2.e2 29| 352450 Z. |
0.5z | /722 | 47  |773 0ol | Z4 [2-57 04.0]352|4 8306
CLED| /720 | 57 |7.7217.007 | 2.3 [2.5¢ [29./6|3.82|4555356¢

/7323 Agl#
7/ rg
H-0.1 +- 3% #- 10% NTU +/- 0.3 NA NA NA +/-10 mV
Parameter Stabilization Criteria pH units units mg/L
when >10 NTUs
Di‘:l Parameters Stablize prior to sampling? LY ‘\4 \4 "1 NA L1 V’
Previous Field measurement {10/15/2009) 7.'/3 ‘ 6546 3 { 1.Gb 28.41 0.&2 2{ -
Are measurements consistent with previous? \/‘ /:f;/LVL % /\A‘)&er M| - v
Sample Time ——L,i 2 Sample Location: pump tu‘;ing X welllport 4 spigot ! bailer other
Comments: 15/2 Lol — Al = i
Initial Depth to Water (ft BTOC): bl.4b Measure Point: c SteelCasing ~ WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: P§1£- 2095 ~ & B
Field measured confirmation of Well Depth (it btoc ); -_ If Transducer
WD (Well Depth - from database) ft btoc ~ (169.8000 . Initial DTW / Before Removal Approx. 5 min After Reinstallation TR — Y V7/ EE——
SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-initial Depth __f 9@\ 24 Time Initial DTW Time Final DTW i, of irislisic
D (Volume as per diameter) 2"= 0,17, 4"= 0.66, 1"=0.041 _ (21n) /éqj b/ '-[é V /A
One Casing Volume = D*SWH 8.5 Comments:
£¢.5

Three Casing Volumes =
Colory cleal grey, yellow, brown, black, cloudy, green

Od

: nong, sulphur, organic, other

Solids:

raca, Small Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulate, Silt, Sand

Page 8 of 11
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Topock Sampling Log

ProﬂeEtNNal::e PG&E Topock CMP Sampling Event 2010-CM,P-023
ob Number  390378.MP.02.CM.01 : Date /$/2210 Ff‘(,
Gy DA fro- s C

Sampler_%_éﬁﬁ/“ Field Team 1__ Field Conditions M@/ F, /l} "'Zﬂ% Page / of/ /

Well/Sample Number | OW-015-023 ] QC Sample lDy[ow-m-ozs ] /% QC Sample Time 35‘5

Purge Start Tme /). 3% Purge Methoquzqm% Ded. Pump 2 ‘

Flow Cel@/ N Min. Purge Volume /(L) Z[]' 5 Purge Rat¢(gprh)/(mLpm) / (UW f'&l Aj

o [ e L[ [ o e Ty [ [ G5 [ mRw [ o
BsogprA | 2| T4 445Y| 2 | Tl 12835 [2.36|7 06 9.3
2350 (42| 4 |2.997 4478 .3 |9-5¢ |25952.372.9]| Zas

3,50 | (:4Y] b | T.45 4430 [.§ | 2SC 27.09D.35 0 56| 2,9

9250 | [(:496| 3 748|472 49 [ 5 | 293|235 2580|320

73.50| 1:48| jo |7.4714440| 3.4 257 172.7204,35 [2.99) 35.5
93.50| 1149 3B (| Z«g [ 4935 3.0 7356 D2/5 2352 535 Bl

/- . 2
3= 72— cﬁ(’}(

P ter Stabili i L */- 0..1 +~ 3% +/~ 10% NTU +/- 0.3 A NA NA +/-10 mV

arame ilization Criteria pH units WhenLT'I“;NTUS mg/L f 2 2| — e y
Did Parameters Stablize prior to sampling? L/ v q M NAY — | — & .
Previous Field measurement (10/12/2009) 7.65l 30701 2I 5'./34 28.2{ 0.2 72,2
Are measurements consistent with previous? m W if V3 NAY —_— — Y
Sample Time ‘[@ Sample Location: pumptublns ‘%_ well’port / spigot bailer other

Comments:

Initial Depth to Water (ft BTOC):

73. 40

Field measured confirmation of Well Depth (ft btoc ):

WD (Well Depth - from database) ft btoc
SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-Initial Depth
D (Volume as per diameter) 2"= 0,17, 4"= 0.66, 1"=0.041
One Casing Volume = D*SWH

Three

ing Volumes =

(113.5)
20. W
(2in)
3.
( O ? 3

Colort cleal, grey, yellow, brown, black, cloudy, green

Measure Point: Steel Casing

‘WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: _/~GE-2005-0/ B

if Transducer
Initial DTW / Before Removal Approx. 5 min After Reinstallation Time of Removal 3
Time Initial DTW Time Final DTW rime of Reinstallation / { g
//3/ 3.0 /2703 93490
Comments:

Odor: f‘n\e}ulphur, organic, other

Solid Small Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulate, Silt, Sand

Page 9 of 11
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Topock Sampling Log

TN oo ang o
Sampler %@;@Zﬁew Team 1 __ Field Conditions Meﬁ 557 F hﬁj—/@.,)/—; Page £l / ﬁfc
Well/Sample Number | OW-025-023 ] QC Sample D [NA ' ‘ Qc Sample Time P { A
Purge Start Time /,;’. ‘ .:9'7 Purge Method ¢ ZM ¢ Ded. Pump /’Va
Flow Ce@/ N Min. Purge Volume (gal)/(L) 5 Purge Ral(mme) /
Level | Tme i mers | 7| e | T NTU] Dles Onygen [ Temp. [ Sality [0S | ENORP (Bea desaripon bekow
R VD27 Q| T22[4573 | gl |7 72 285 0731172 -4/
92.39|/2:30| 3 79A 1892 | 3.9 |70 |2g40433\//9% %5
92.37|/2:3/ | 4 792/8Y3 | 2.7 |7.30 1286l0.931/98 104
72391/0:32 | 65 |7 71944 | o7 7177 287093, 798 17.0
G2, 39 12.83 | 792 /899 | 2.3 |77.78 28.80,093|/)199 23 9
42.29 | (2:39 | 17 192> Lgud | 2.9 777 23840393 111991297
92.39 1235 | 8 |79/ /gy | 2.4 | 277 25850.9% /77| 32/
12:37 2
/ Y /v
Parameter Stabilization Criteria pﬁ-u?{ils % i 13:ﬁsNTU +r,|jnglljl..3 NA NA A *-10mv ‘
when >10 NTUs .
Did Parameters Stablize prior to sampling? N - \1 ‘7 NA v }/
Previous Field measurement  (10/13/2009) 8.16 1750 2l 8.1 0.11 85.1
SAre m;aa:remems cons:jstent with previous? L?/ *,1 \ *Z \7 A |‘§'M Vv [o wey
ample Time Zé & Sample Location; um in : well po spigo ailer other
Com:nents: " t Wb Q/E% E{,()v 8’7’0; t% I%:QS’ "

Initial Depth to Water (ft BTOC):
Field measured confirmation of Well Depth (ft btoc ):
WD (Well Depth - from database) ft btoc
SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-Initial Depth
D (Volume as per diameter) 2"= 0.17, 4'= 0.66, 1"=0.041

1)
H.q

One Casing Volume = D*SWH

92. 02

(101)

_R.9%

2in)

Three ing Volumes =
Color. r, grey, yellow, brown, black, cloudy, green

Measure Point: (" Well TOC ) SteelCasing ~ WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: ’0_6%0/8

If Transducer

(275

Initial DTW / Before Removal Approx. 5 min After Reinstallation |16 of Removal
Time Initial DTW -~ Time Final DTW Time of Reinstallation —QL
1217 92.02 | 250 GL.02
Comments: '

Odo@é, sulphur, organic, other

Solids@, Small Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulate, Silt, Sand
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Topock Sampling Log

T M "t T o 2°;?}?”5§fi e
SamplerMﬁe]d Team Field Conditionsezesney, LLL 7? / /g;:& Page of J
Well/Sample Number | OW-05S-023 ] “ac Sample ID lNA j QC Sample Time A {4:
Purge Start Time 0.5 Purge Method ot vas’l Ded. Pump Nop. i
Flow Cel@l N Min. Purge Volume (@)I(L) & Purge Rate @)/(mme) \ -
Water Time Vol. Purged pH Conductivity | Turbidity NTU | Diss. Oxygen | Temp. Salinity TDS Eh/ORP Comments
Level gallons / liters mS/cm mg/L °C % gL mv (See description below
9507 log8 | A, | T-6812.6/6] 20.3 |5 55 2532/34 /700 /9.0 | 235 Ae
7508 | 1059 3 17672632 9749|577 128 5%/.35 . w8 | 241
5.07 /100 | 4 768 2.628| 2585 |0/e Dg43135 713 0T
9%.07| 1101 | 5 (7.69.2597 | /9.0 | &-28 D971/| 133|/4551340
75.07 ji02 | & 7.7 2.579 | /b0 |C.25 2875 /.34 /098 276
95.09. 1103 | 7 | Tb8¢.5%0| /2. (6.22 g 79 /321/077 %02
45.07 1104 | 8§ 7467 2570 | /0.7 |6.26 2880732/ (3] 929
95.09 1205 | G 768 2.568 | 8¢ b2 2380 /3)) 667472
95091 11:00 | /O | 7.b5 2508 | 9./ (.23 28832 /6793
—— L crtoria 7> %ﬂ’mls e | kA i NA | rktomy
' when>1ONTUs | 9 7 20| —| — v
Did Parameters Stablize prior to sampling? \j \/ \/ \/ NAi/ —_— = /
Previous Field measurement  (10/13/2009) 79 1952 6.99 28" 0.13 78.6
Are measurements consistent with previous? \J b?é//" N q/twL Af My T — 92
Sample Time _LLDJ_ Sample Location: J pumptubmg% well pon 4 spigot bailer other /

'pmm 27 Ll L

Comments:

+a9

Initial Depth to Water (ft BTOC):

«//a’— belore cuilles g0 w0 Lot Ait dodlorm o /A,MIM
Measure Point:@ SteelCasing  WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBERAEZE 2005 - 0] B

Field measured confirmation of Well Depth (ft btoc ): = If Transducer
WD (Well Depth - from database) ft btoc ~ (110.25) Initial DTW / Before Removal Approx. 5 min After Reinstallation Time of Retoval _Jo. /o
SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-Initial Depth \s .30 Time Irllitial DTW Time Final DTW Time of Reinstallation ///3
D (Volume as per diameter) 2'= 0.17, 4'= 0,66, 1"=0,041 _ (2in) /1039 9 G5 /) 2] A
One Casing Volume = D*SWH 2.601 Comments:

“7.807%

Three Casing Volumes =

COlO grey, yeilow, brown, black, cloudy, green

Solids:@, Small Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulate, Silt, Sand
Page 11 of 11
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PGE Topock Groundwater Monitoring
Dec 11-15, 2006 Waiter Level Measurments

Sample Depth to Water | -

Location Sample Date Time  |(feet below MP) [comment - ProjectCode |Event
OW-018 @-340 2958 943.95 CMP measured quarterly
OW-01M 10D 942.7 CMP measured quarterly
OW-01D 10073 99,53 CMP measured quarterly
CW-028 101} LSk CMP measured quartetly
OW-02M 1014 10.40 CMP ___measured quarterly|
OW-02D ingi q1{.08. CMP measured quarterly
OW-05S o8 a4. ys” CMP measured quarterly
OW-05M O 1337 CMP measured quarterly
OW-05D 1045 94.3) CMP measured quarterly
CW-01M 09218 110853 : CMP measured quarterly
CW-01D 094/ 108.7i CMP measured quarterly
CW-02M DIAY 92 .09 CMP measured quarteriy
CW-02D D120 ?7: 73 CMP measured quarterly
CW-03M 0933 ~7@. 96 CMP measured quarterly
CW-03D 72 76,40 CMP measured quarterly
CW-04M v 0. &7 CMP measured quarterly

CW-04D 0948 | GO. &5 CMP measured quarterly

K ngﬁ}\v@/ Y Seopl- O/Aaﬂn@//-/ZM"B W%@W ( gn/../o)

uJas g MFWL@( & p—bm%bfw 0%47 — D bo,d:%{u.-’ or-
ogtrey uﬂ/—f‘(}y’&tf”d vqmiL % z{éa[aJ Ao _flvﬁg Ao I’Zﬁcze

: de é’”?/c/%?/” WL PG geos53 6-940

W
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